
Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                    Education outside The Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________            
  i 

 
 

Education Outside The 
Classroom 

 
An EOTC Management  

Package for Schools 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Worsfold Software Ltd 
January 2011



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                  Education Outside The Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
ii 

 

 
Date Detail Version Person 

23 January 2011 First release 1.0.1 Rory Butler 
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                  Education Outside The Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
iii 

 

 
 

Contents 
 

 
  Chapter         Page 
 
     0.    Licensing and Warranty information   vii 
 
    Conventions       ix 
  
    Thanks        x 
 
   
  

1.   Overview and Installation     1.1 
 

1.1   Overview         1.1 
1.2   Installation         1.4 
1.3   Networking OE         1.8 
1.4   The manual         1.9 
1.5   Running the program        1.10 
 

 
 

2.    Configuration       2.1 
 

2.1   Overview          2.1 
2.2   Users            2.3 
2.3   Package Links          2.4 
2.4   Other Default Settings         2.6 
2.5   Sending Emails         2.7 
2.6   Meeting Times          2.7 
2.7   Document Logos         2.9 
2.8   Levels of Risk          2.11 
2.9   Emergency Phone Numbers        2.15 
2.10   RAMS            2.16 
2.11   RAMS – Critical Incident Management    2.19 
2.12   RAMS – Docs and guidelines        2.20 
2.13   Hazards register         2.21 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                  Education Outside The Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
iv 

 

2.14   SAP Entries          2.21 
2.15   Action Plan Goals         2.22 
2.16   Photograph Directories      2.23 
 

 
3.   Students        3.1 

 
3.1    Overview          3.1 
3.2    Importing students from your SMS       3.3 
3.3    Basic Information         3.5 
3.4    Events this year         3.9 
3.5    All events attended         3.11 
3.6    Action Plan Goals         3.12 
3.7    Caregiver details         3.13 
3.8    Medical Details         3.15 
3.9    General Notes          3.17 
3.10  Sensitive Information         3.18 
3.11  Blanket Approvals         3.18 

 
 
 
 

4.   Leaders, Staff and others     4.1 
 
 
4.1    Overview          4.1 
4.2    Importing Staff Members        4.2 
4.3    Basic Details          4.3 
4.4    Events attended         4.6 
4.5    Emergency Details         4.7 
4.6    Medical Details         4.7 
4.7    Skills           4.8 
4.8    Qualifications          4.9 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                  Education Outside The Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
v 

 

5.   Events        5.1 
 

5.1    Overview          5.1 
5.2    Approval in principle         5.3 
5.3    Event Approval         5.6 
5.4    Other adults involved         5.11 
5.5    RAMS and SAP         5.13 
5.6    Attach Students         5.18 
5.7    Documents          5.19 
5.8    Student Strengths         5.20 
5.9    Student Roles          5.22 
5.10  Senior leader Evaluation        5.23 
5.11  Event report and Evaluation        5.24 
5.12  Incidents Log          5.25 
5.13  Send Emails          5.29 
 

 

     6.    The Printing Utility      6.1 
 
 
6.1   Overview       6.1 
6.2   Lists        6.6 
6.3   Calendar       6.6 
6.4   Document Design      6.8 
6.5   Document Printing      6.18 
 

 
7.    Web Links        6.1 

 
7.1   Overview       7.1 
7.2   The Web Links       7.2 
7.3   Add or Edit the web links     7.3 
 

8.    Performing Searches      8.1 
 

8.1   Overview       8.1 
8.2   Performing Searches      8.2 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                  Education Outside The Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
vi 

 

 
9.    Other utilities       9.1 

 
 

9.1   Overview       9.1 
9.2   End of Year Process      9.2 
9.3   Email your database      9.4 
9.4   Emails sent       9.4 
9.5   Global permissions      9.6 
 
 

10.    Meetings        10.1 
 
10.1   Overview       10.2 
10.2   One day at a time      10.3 
10.3   One week at a time      10.9 
10.4   One month at a time      10.10 
10.5   Alarms       10.11 
 

 
 

11.    Using the web site      11.1 
 

11.1   Using the Worsfold Software web site    11.1 
11.2   Accessing the web site from within the package   11.5 
11.3   Installing a downloaded update     11.10 
 

 
 

   Appendix I 
 

Examples of the official documents 
 
 

   Appendix II 
 

The structure of the worsfold.csv export file 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                  Education Outside The Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
vii 

 

 
 
 

Copyright/License Agreement   
Worsfold Software Ltd 

 

Copyright 
 
The software described herein (hereafter referred to as “the software") is 
copyrighted and all rights are reserved by Worsfold Software Ltd. 
Copying for the purpose of selling or otherwise distributing the software is a violation 
of the law.  
Copyright (C) 2003/2011      Worsfold Software Ltd 
 

License Agreement 
 
The institution or individual by whom the software was originally purchased (the 
LICENSEE) is granted a license to use this software under the terms stated in this 
agreement.  The software may not be assigned or transferred to any other institution 
or individual teacher without the express written consent of Worsfold Software Ltd. 
The LICENSEE is deemed to have a "site license" allowing for the unlimited use by 
the LICENSEE.  The LICENSEE may make unlimited copies of all disks and the 
manuals, providing that such copies are for the use solely of the LICENSEE.  
Similarly, the software may be operated on multiple machines provided that use is 
limited to the LICENSEE. 
The license is effective until terminated.  You may terminate it at any time by 
destroying the software.  It will also terminate if you fail to comply with any term or 
condition of this agreement.  You agree upon such termination to destroy the 
software. 
Multiple site licenses are subject to separate negotiations. 

Warranty 
 
This warranty covers any physical defect in the physical software distribution media.  



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                  Education Outside The Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
viii 

 

Worsfold Software Ltd agrees to replace any defective CDRom immediately, by 
return post, without charge.   
Worsfold Software Ltd warrants that the software itself will perform substantially in 
accordance with the specifications set forth in the documentation provided with the 
software. 
Worsfold Software Ltd will either replace or correct any software that does not 
perform substantially according to the specifications set forth in the documentation. 
Worsfold Software Ltd is not responsible for problems caused by computer hardware 
or computer operating systems. 
All warranties or merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose are disclaimed 
and excluded.  Worsfold Software Ltd shall not in any case be liable for special, 
incidental, consequential, indirect, or other similar damages even if Worsfold 
Software Ltd has been advised of the possibility of such damages. 
Worsfold Software Ltd is not responsible for any costs incurred as a result of lost 
profits or revenue, loss of use of the software, loss of data, cost of recreating lost 
data, the cost of any substitute program, claims by any other party other than the 
LICENSEE, or for other similar costs.  
Worsfold Software Ltd aggregate liability arising from or relating to this agreement or 
the software or the documentation is limited to the purchase price paid by the 
licensee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                  Education Outside The Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
ix 

 

 
Conventions used in this manual 

 
Most of the examples used in this manual are from a database of fictitious students. 
If and when examples are from actual centres and actual students a rectangle has 
been used to obscure names. 
 
<Enter>  means  ‘Press the Enter key’ 
 
‘Ctrl’   refers to the Control key, which probably has ‘Ctrl’ on your keyboard. 
Alt’     refers to the ‘Alt’ key on your keyboard. 
 
Each chapter begins with an overview of the topics covered therein. 
The pages of each chapter are numbered according to the chapter.  If you find a 
topic in the contents or the index in which you are interested then you will find both 
the chapter number and the page number associated with the topic, e.g. ‘The 
specification of courses 3.12’ means that this topic is to be found on page 12 of 
chapter 3. 

 

  These are popup lists, even though they pull down. 
 

Multiselecting 
 
Frequently you will wish to make multiple selections from lists. The standard way to 
do this is to hold down the Control key (‘Ctrl’) while selecting from the list by left-
clicking with your mouse. 
 
The package name 
 
I quickly got tired of typing ‘Education Outside The Classroom’ and found it 
convenient to refer to the package simply as EOTC. 
 
Spurious examples 
I also tired of trying to be 100% serious when testing various aspects of the package 
by entering examples.  Many of those seen in this manual are not particularly 
serious.  



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                  Education Outside The Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
x 

 

Do we have to fill in EVERYTHING? 
 
No. The package is intended to allow you to enter everything you might wish to 
relating to events, students and adults. However, there is no compulsion on the part 
of the package for you to enter anything but the main event title or person’s name. 
You should enter only that information which you deem necessary for your purposes 
– and leave the rest blank. 
 
You don’t click ‘Save’ to record data 
 
Every time you LEAVE an area where you’ve entered some information the new data 
is automatically saved back to the database. There are no ‘Click to save changes’ 
buttons. 
 
Some names are ‘whited out’ 
 
That’s because sometimes the names are those of real people whose identities are 
thus protected. 
 

Thanks 
 
This package has been written primarily to get Arthur Sutherland off my back. 
 
Arthur was responsible, several years ago, for persuading me to write the Star 
Management package.  This resulted in requests from schools for two further 
packages – the Gateway Management package and ‘Future Indicative’ – a Careers 
management package – all of which are used widely in New Zealand schools. 
 
For some time Arthur has been on at me to write a package to manage Education 
Outside The Classroom and this package is the result of those requests. 
 
His suggestions and advice have contributed substantially to the design of the 
package.  I’ve also received help along the way from Eric Schusser (of Dunstan High 
School) and Guy Sutherland (of Roncalli College). 
My grateful thanks are due to these people without whom this package would not 
have been written. 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                  Education Outside The Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
xi 

 

 



Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                    Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________            

 Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 - 1 

 
 
 

Chapter 1 
 
 

Overview and Installation 
 
 
What is covered in this chapter?      Page 
1.1   Overview           1.1 
1.2   Installation          1.4 
1.3   Networking OE          1.8 
1.4   The manual          1.9 
1.5   Running the program         1.10 
 
 

1.1   Overview  
This package has been written using Microsoft's Visual Basic 2008 (VB9) and employs 
an Access database for each year of use for holding all information concerning 
current students. This database is named eg  eotc2011.mdb. This database is not 
included in the installation package. If the database is not found then it is created by 
copying a standard empty oe database included with the package. This ensures that 
subsequent installations of the package will never overwrite the current database 
and that, as a result, your data is safe when installing updates. 

The package uses Microsoft’s Dot Net (.net) systems, along with a few components 
from other suppliers. In the past this has required the separate installation of ‘system 
files’.  This process is now obsolete as the necessary system files are now installed, 
along with the package, in the operating directory – a much better system. 

Its purpose is to make it possible for schools to manage their EOTC information. 

The basic processes include : 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  2 

 

1. The entry of details relating to a new EOTC event – through  

• Initial ‘Approval in Principle’ 
• Formal Event Approval 
• Recording a range of further details relating to the event 
• The attachment of students (and helpers) to the event 
• The printing of various documents relating to the event 
• The Recording of results / evaluations / student strengths and roles 
• The recording of incidents 

2. The maintenance of the current year’s database of students with the ability to 

• Keep a track of their basic data 
• Their Swimming Ability 
• Photographs 
• Events attended 
• Action Plan Goals 
• Blanket Approvals 

3. The maintenance of a database of staff members, leaders, contractors and 
organisations with the ability to 

• Maintain their basic details 
• Their skills and qualifications 
• Their event involvements 

4. A configuration process, which covers 

• Registration of users of the software 
• Links to MUSAC / Kamar / PCSchool / IES 
• The sending of emails 
• The setting of meeting Times 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  3 

 

• Document Logos 
• Levels of Risk 
• RAMS and SAP entries 
• Emergency Phone Numbers 
• A Hazard register 
• Basic Action Plan Goals 

5. A Printing utility which allows you to 

• Print lists 
• Print event calendars 
• Design your own / modify existing documents (The package comes 

with over thirty pre-designed documents based on MOE guidelines.) 
• Print official and unofficial (your own) documents. 

6. A web links feature which enables you to quickly access a range of pre-
connected websites relating to weather, Road Watch, MOE MET services and 
others.  You can also attach web sites of your own choice. 

7.  A Search Utility which enables you to find e.g.  

• Those students who have attended more than 5 canoeing events 
• Those students who have attended more than 60 hours of EOTC 

events 
• Those students who have attended the Sir Edmund Hilary Outdoor 

Events Centre. 

8. Various Other utilities e.g. an End-of-year process to create the new year’s 
database. 

9. A Meetings facility which allows you to record details of meetings with 
students / staff members and the like. 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  4 

 

1.2   Installation 
EOTC is supplied on a CD or can be downloaded from the Worsfold software website. 
A registration file will be emailed at the time of sending the CD. 
If the CD does not autoboot (set up automatically after insertion into your CD drive) 
then use Windows Explorer to find the CD and run the program EOTCinstall.exe.  
One way or another, you’ll arrive at the opening screen, shown below. 
There are but three options on the screen of the installation CD, shown below. 
The first enables you to proceed to the installation of the package. 
The second opens the package manual (which can be found on the CD – named 
eotc.pdf) 

 
And the third allows you to exit. 
 
1. The installation process 
This process will install the package which consists of a program and several support 
files.  
Networking  
Please refer to the following section 1.3  
Installation 
The first time you run the installation process you will be greeted with the screen 
shown below. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  5 

 

Subsequent installations (of updates) will begin with a slightly different screen. This 
process is described later. 
If you have downloaded the package from the Worsfold Software web site 
(www.worsfoldsoftware.co.nz)  then you will have a zip file from which two files (the 
package .msi file and setup.exe) can be extracted to a directory of your choice, from 
whence you can run the setup program.  This will bring you in to the installation 
process at this point. 

 
 

Click on the Next button and you will be asked to confirm the destination, where you 
wish to have the package installed. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  6 

 

By default, the process will attempt to create a ‘\eotc’ subdirectory under ‘Program 
Files’ as shown above.  You can browse to select a different location if you prefer. 
Please note that, if you are installing on to a 64-bit computer, then 
you should install into the \Program files x86 directory. 
There is a ‘Disk Cost’ button on this screen which reveals the following, or something 
similar…depending on your computer. You can use this to determine how much 
space the program will require. The screen below indicates that the package will 
require 34MB – and most of this is taken up by the included system files which get 
installed along with the program. Once your package is up and running you will also 
have a database or three, each of which will be several megabytes in size. 

 
Next comes the confirmation screen, which really doesn’t tell you too much : 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  7 

 

 
… followed by the ‘Progress’ screen …which can, depending on your computer, take 
quite some time, and can even appear to freeze for a fee minutes! 
It is, I believe, accessing the internet to download the required components of the 
Dot Net Framework v3.5.  If your computer already has these installed then progress 
should be relatively fast. 

 
 

… arriving finally at the ‘Process Complete’ screen : 
 

 
If you attempt to install the package a second time on to a computer which has 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  8 

 

already had the package installed then your welcome screen will appear as : 

 
You will have the opportunity to either re-install the components (Repair) or to 
uninstall the package. 

 
 
 

1.3   Networking EOTC 
Due to increased security ‘enhancements’ made to their operating system(s) by 
Microsoft, networking Education Outside the Classroom is not quite the simple 
process which it had been anticipated that it would be.  It was intended that you 
simply install the package on a file server and access it, as usual, from each terminal.  
The beauty of the .net framework is that system files need no longer be installed on 
each and every terminal. 
However, Microsoft, in its wisdom, has greatly increased the security required to 
access the program on the fileserver from a terminal.   
Make sure that you have installed the latest Service Pack for the Dot Net Framework.  
The package uses aspects of version 3.5 
You will need to provide users with full rights to the \eotc folder on the file 
server. 
Every school has its own particular way of managing their network but the 
above does seem to be a reasonably generic approach. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  9 

 

 
The alternative is to install the package on to every terminal – the ‘Distributed Client’ 
approach - and to have them point to a central directory on the file server (where 
the package is also installed) where the database resides – along with the 
registration file, Kamar export file etc. 
This process works well and the dialogue to link to the fileserver, where the 
database(s) reside, forms part of the first-entry process, described below.  

1.4   The Manual 
The Education Outside the Classroom manual is included on the CD in the form of a 
.pdf file.  Clicking on the third button will cause the manual to be displayed on the 
screen … 

 
… from whence you can view it or print it or save it to a destination of your own 
choice. 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  10 

 

1.5   Running the Program 
Education Outside the Classroom runs via an application file (or program) called 
eotc.exe and this is found in your \eotc directory. 
You will probably wish to create a shortcut to this program and to have this shortcut 
on your desktop. To do this, right click with your mouse on the desk top.... 

 
 

Select 'New' followed by 'Shortcut, as shown above. The following dialogue (or one 
like it, depending on the version of Windows which you are running) will appear. 
Either 'Browse' to identify the location of fi.exe or type it in if you know it.  Then click 
'Next' 

 
The second step will appear via which you can browse to indicate the location of the 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  11 

 

program : eotc.exe : 

 
Click OK and you will return to the second screen … 

 
… with the program now identified.  Click ‘Next’ to proceed to the ‘Shortcut Name’ 
screen, and replace the somewhat obscure ‘eotc.exe’ with the words ‘EOTC’ as 
shown below. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  12 

 

 
 
Click ‘Finish’ to do so and your shortcut will appear : 

 
 
 
Now, to access the program you simply have to double click on the shortcut.    
The first time you run the main program on either the file server or a terminal or a 
standalone machine) you will be greeted with the following screen.  



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  13 

 

 
The package needs to know where the database is. 
If you are on a file server or on a standalone machine then its right there in the 
same directory and clicking the first or third of the buttons will tell you so. 
If however, you are on a terminal then click the second button and you will, by 
clicking ‘Proceed’ on the screen shown below, be asked to identify the path to the 
fileserver where EOTC is installed and where the database will live. 
 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  14 

 

Once you’ve done that, you will proceed directly to the  opening ('Splash') screen for 
the package. 

 
 
Initially, you should enter using the entry code : guest and password : wors 
Later on, you will set your own entry or entries up and may wish to change the 
password for ‘guest’ so that others cannot enter uninvited. 
Once you have successfully logged on you will arrive at the main package screen, 
from whence all other processes occur. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  15 

 

Licensing 
The program is licensed to a school and this is recognised by a small file named 
‘eotcreg.lic’.  This is a registration file which contains your school name.  It is emailed 
to you at the time when your order for the package is mailed to you. 
If you have NOT copied your license file into your \eotc directory then the program 
will run perfectly but you will be unable to send printouts to your printer.  Your  
‘school name’ will be ‘Worsfold Demonstration’.  Any data you enter will be held 
perfectly safely in the database and will NOT be lost when you DO put your license 
file into place. 
The warning which you will receive to alert you is shown below. 

 
 
The email which is sent out with the license file is reproduced below. 
“OETC order confirmation and registration 
Greetings from Worsfold Software Ltd 
You have recently ordered the ‘Education Outside The Classroom’ package and this 
has been put in the post to you. 
Please find attached a small registration file. This file is not intended to be opened.  
It is simply an encrypted registration file. 
Once you have installed the package, copy this file to your new \eotc directory.  This 
will indicate to the program that the package has been registered for your school for 
e.g. 2011, or whichever year you have purchased the package. 
If there is no file attached then please contact me, either by email at the above 
address, or by phone on 03 449 2094. 
If you have any questions or comments or suggestions concerning the package 
please do not hesitate to contact Worsfold Software. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  16 

 

Please note that, as described in the email, the small file attachment is NOT intended 
to be ‘opened’, but simply copied or ‘saved as’ into your \eotc directory. If, in spite of 
these instructions, you did attempt to open the file, and immediately emailed me to 
let me know that it would not open, then you are not alone! 
Subsequent licensing 
After your first year of use of the package, an invoice will be sent to you for the 
annual license fee (currently $175.00 + GST for 2011).  License invoices are not 
posted until April each year. 
 
This concludes the installation process. If you have any questions please either :  
call Worsfold Software   Ph  03 449 2094    
or e-mail to  randcbutler@inspire.net.nz 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 1 

 

Chapter 2 
 

Configuration 
 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
 2.1   Overview           2.1 

2.2   Users            2.3 
2.3   Package Links          2.4 
2.4   Other Default Settings          2.6 
2.5   Sending Emails          2.7 
2.6   Meeting Times          2.7 
2.7   Document Logos          2.9 
2.8   Levels of Risk          2.11 
2.9   Emergency Phone Numbers        2.15 
2.10   RAMS            2.16 
2.11   RAMS – Critical Incident Management     2.19 
2.12   RAMS – Docs and guidelines        2.20 
2.13   Hazards register         2.21 
2.14   SAP Entries          2.21 
2.15   Action Plan Goals         2.22 
2.16   Photograph Directories         2.23 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 2 

 

2.1   Overview 
Before you can really begin to use the package you must let it know about several 
settings which affect the way in which it operates. Each of these is dealt with, in 
turn, below.  
Access the configuration screen by clicking on the fourth button in the top row. The 
main screen, with its list of buttons, is shown below.  We’ll deal with each of the 
button in the order shown down the left hand side. 
 

 
 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 3 

 
2.2   Users 
The first thing which you should do is to give yourself (and any others who will be 
using the package) an entry code and a password which they will use to access the 
package. You also need to provide a ‘name’ by which they will be referred to within 
the package. 
Click on the first configuration button, labelled ‘Users’ and the following screen will 
appear. 

 
On the left hand side of the screen is a list of existing users (and there is only one 
initially). 
To add a new user, click on the first button below the list and add the three essential 
pieces of information concerning them : 

a) User Name 
 
The user name is the name by which the user will be referred to within the 
program.  
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 4 

b) Entry Code 
This is the code which they will type in to enter the package.  It is frequently 
the family name of the person concerned. 

c) Password 
This is the password which they will use to confirm that they are the user 
attempting to enter the package.  The password may be up to ten characters 
long and should contain both characters and digits – to make guessing 
somewhat more difficult should someone else try to enter the package using 
your entry code. 

Each user can have rights within the package and these are listed below, on the right 
hand side of the screen.  The rights are: 

a) The ability to adjust web links. 
 
One of the package features is the inclusion of a web browser with buttons 
which link to specified websites.  If a user is given this right then he or she 
will be able to make new connections or adjust existing ones. 

At the time of writing there is only one user-right.  More may well be added later as 
requests for restrictions on users are received. 

 
2.3   Package Links 
This package is able to retrieve information from MUSAC, Kamar, PCSchool and IES  
School Management Systems.  In order to do so, you must inform the package of the 
connection information necessary to enable the information to be accessed. 
The choice is made via the three options shown below. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 5 

If your school is using MUSAC’s Classroom Manager (and Student Manager too of 
course) then you will not have to type in students’ names as these will be retrieved 
from that package. Quite a lot of other student information is also retrieved directly 
from the MUSAC databases. 

In this case click in the text box as if you were going to type in the path where the 
MUSAC databases are stored. A browse dialogue will appear… 

 
… via which you can browse to identify the \cm directory used by MUSAC. 

 
Once you have found it, click OK and you will be returned to the configuration screen 
with your path recorded. 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 6 

Kamar also provides the ability to link to EOTC.  Kamar provides an export facility 
which generates a file of student information. The title of this file is ‘worsfold.csv’ 
and you should generate it and copy to your \eotc directory.  If this file is found (and 
you have indicated on the screen above that you are linking to Kamar – by clicking in 
the second option button on the left) then, when you go to attach students then 
those found in the Kamar export file will be listed for you. 

How do you create the worsfold.csv export in Kamar? The following instructions were 
received from Kamar : (N.B. In order to be able to generate this export the Kamar 
user must have certain rights within the package.  Please consult with your Kamar 
expert if necessary) 

a) From the main menu in Kamar select ‘Printing’. 
b) Select ‘External programs’. 
c) Select ‘Export to Worsfold’ 
d) Select ‘Search for Students’ 
e) Select ‘Find’ 
f) Select Continue’ 
g) Save the file to your \eotc directory 

This will create the file and you then have to copy it into the directory relating to the 
package(s) with which you wish to use it – in this case the \eotc directory for EOTC. 
To signal that you have done this, click on the second link option ‘We are using 
Kamar’. 

If your school is using none of the possible vendor links then indicate this by clicking 
on the third option – ‘using neither’.  You will, in this case, be able to enter student 
details manually. 

2.4 Other Default Settings  
At this stage there is but one other setting – the name of the principal.  The name 
entered here will subsequently appear on some of the standard documents 
generated by the package.  



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 7 

 
2.5   Sending Emails 
EOTC includes the ability to allow you to send individual or group emails to students, 
staff and caregivers directly from within the package.  In some cases this will be 
done via your computer’s email program (e.g. Outlook) and in other the email can be 
sent directly without going through your email program. 
In order for the second process to occur you must specify two settings, as shown 
below. The necessary information is shown on the screen itself. 
 

 

 

2.6 Meeting Times 
Each user of the package can arrange and manage their own schedule of meetings 
with either students or staff members.  This is done via one of the main package 
buttons along the top of the screen. 
In order to do this the available meeting times should be entered on the screen, 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 8 

shown below. By default, times are set up for every fifteen minutes from 8am 
through to 4.45pm Monday to Friday. Please note that the SAME set of times apply 
to ALL users of the package, even though a particular user might use a restricted set 
of times.   
Please include the am/pm indication as these are recorded during the saving of 
appointment information and used to identify the particular timeslot involved when 
retrieving information. 

 
 
The schedule screen has three sub-screens via each of which you can view a 
different display of appointments.  The three appearances are  : 
• One day at a time 
• One week at a time 
• One month at a time 

Using the three choices at the top of the screen you can select which of the three 
you wish to use as your default appearance each time you click on the ‘schedule’ 
button. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 9 

You can also elect to turn a meeting alert system on or off.  It is turned ON by 
ticking the check box labelled ‘Appointment alarm Active’.  You should also set the 
number of minutes in advance by which you wish to be alerted to imminent 
meetings. 

2.7   Document Logos 
There are two sets of documents available within the package. 

a) The official documents – based on the MOE Guideline documents. 
b) The ‘unofficial’ ones – which you design yourself. 

Each set of documents may have its own logo – one small in for the top left hand 
corner of each official document and a second one for your own documents. 
The logos are specified via the following two logo screens which are accessed via the 
two tabs at the top of each screen. Your logos should be .jpg files and should be in 
your \eotc directory. 
Two sample logos are included with the package and you should change these to 
your own preferred logo prior to printing documents.  The sample for the official 
documents is the Butler family crest and that for unofficial documents is one for 
‘Arthur’s Outdoor Academy of Excellence.’ 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 10 

 
An example of the final appearance of your logo on a document is shown at the top 
of the screen.  Click on the button labelled ‘Select your logo’ and a file selection 
dialogue will appear. As shown below. 
 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 11 

 
Once your logo is displayed at the bottom of the screen you may use the four small 
arrow buttons to adjust its size and shape. 
Click on the second tab at the top of the logo screen to switch to the screen via 
which you can, similarly, select and shape your chosen logo for unofficial documents. 
The screen in question is also identical to that shown above – with the exception that 
you may widen your logo to almost full document width – as shown below. 
 

 

 

2.8   Levels of Risk 
Each of your EOTC events should be associated with a particular ‘level of risk’. 
The Ministry of Education suggests eight levels, as shown in the screen below. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 12 

 
Associated with each risk level are  
• The activity type 
• Examples 
• Approvals required 
• Parental Assent required 
• Risk Management Planning 

Each of these is specified in the columns as shown in the illustration. The entries for 
the MOE guidelines are set and may not be edited. (Any changes you make will not 
be saved) 
A second alternative (The Alternate Set) is also available – via the second tab at 
the top of the table.  Click on this and you will be presented with the alternate set, 
shown below. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 13 

 
 
This set is also ‘fixed’ and may not be altered. 
If you do not wish to use either of these two sets of risk levels then you may specify 
your own set of risk levels – via the third tab labelled ‘Our own set (Editable)’. 
In the example below a school has decided to use just four levels of risk. 

 
Attached Documents 
The package has some forty three pre-designed documents.  Some of these will be 
required regardless of the level of risk while others may only be required for higher 
risk level events. 
The fourth tab on the current screen allows you to decide which documents are 
automatically required for each particular level of risk. The screen via which these 
are specified is shown below. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 14 

 
In the example shown the documents for Level 5 are being specified and several   
documents have been omitted. 
The purpose of this configuration step is to pre-determine which documents will be 
offered for printing via a particular event’s document printing screen. If you’ve only 
ticked half of the documents at a particular level then, when you come to print 
documents for an event at that particular level of risk, only half of the document 
buttons will be visible. 
A centre column in the documents connection table has entries labelled ‘View’.  If 
you click any one of these you will get a preview of an example of what the 
document looks like. 
Decide on your preferred set using the three option buttons at the top of the screen 
and then use the final tab to specify the documents for each of the levels.  Default 
settings come with the package and you may return to these by clicking the button 
labelled ‘Restore the default selections’. 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 15 

 

2.9   Emergency Phone Numbers 
One of the official documents provides a list of a range of emergency phone 
numbers relevant to your school.  These are entered via the configuration screen 
shown below. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 16 

 

2.10   RAMS 
Some schools prefer to use a Risk Analysis and Management System (RAMS) while 
others prefer to use a Safety Action Plan (SAP).  This package supports the use of 
both and you must use the configuration items related to these to set up your entries 
under the various headings.  The package does, of course, come with a set of 
default entries. 

On first entry to the RAMS screen it will appear as follows. 

 

You may set up RAMS relating to People, Equipment, Environment, Transport and 
your own further specific sets (e.g. Snow and Ice RAMS).  Dealing firstly with the 
People, Equipment, Environment and Transport options : 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 17 

In the above illustration the People RAMS have been selected and, from the list of 
Causal factors, ‘Lack of Adequate Briefing’ has been selected.  The right hand side of 
the screen shows the strategies designed to combat the selected risk. 

You can 

a)  Add a new causal factor. 
b) Add or edit a strategy. (Select a strategy and it will be displayed for editing in 

the ‘Strategy’ text box below the list. 
c) Delete a factor. 
d) Delete a strategy. 

You can reorder the list of strategies by selecting one and then using the up and 
down arrows to change its position in the list. 

Later on you will be able to select particular factor / strategies which apply to a 
particular event. This will be detailed in the next chapter. 

The same process applies to RAMS for Equipment, the Environment and Transport. 

Configuring your own set(s) of RAMS. 

Click on the fifth tab (‘Our RAMS’) and the following screen will appear. 

(This facility is under development at the time of writing…..) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 19 

2.11   RAMS – Critical Incident Management 
In addition to the RAMS configured above you may specify up to ten Risks 
(significant potential losses) and your strategies for dealing with those events. For 
each strategy you may also specify any emergency gear required. 

As shown in the illustration below, seven such risks and their strategies have been 
provided as defaults.  You may edit them as you deem necessary. 

 

Later, these combinations may be selected as applying to individual events. 

 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 20 

2.12   RAMS – Docs and guidelines 
This section allows you to specify any documents and/or guidelines which your 
school finds useful when determining RAMS. 

You may also use this screen to specify what you consider to be core competencies 
for EOTC events and the related desirable personal attributes to be displayed by 
leaders of the event with which they are associated. 

 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 21 

2.13   Hazards register 
This screen allows you to maintain a list of known hazards from which you can later 
select when specifying which hazard or hazards might apply to a particular event. (It 
must be said that the examples below are intended to be spurious!) 

 

 

2.14   SAP Entries 
For those schools which prefer to specify Safety Action Plan entries, the following 
screen provides the facility to do that. (Again, the entries below are somewhat 
spurious) 

 

Enter the various details under the headings provided.  Later, you will be able to 
attach selected SAP entries to each individual event. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 22 

2.15   Action Plan Goals 
Each student may have various goals set for them and their progress towards the 
attainment of these goals may be monitored during the year. These goals are not 
event-specific and students’ progress is recorded via their own data screens rather 
than via an event.  

Action Plan Goals come under three headings : 

• Individual Student Goals 
• Student goals within the group 
• Student goals outside the group 

The package arrives with a single goal each with three benchmarks under each of 
the above headings.  You may modify these to your own needs. 

Later you can attach the default goals to individual students where you can modify 
them and add to them according to the needs of the individual. 

The configuration screen is shown below. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 23 

 

2.16   Photograph Directories 
It is possible, via each student’s basic details screen (and each staff member’s 
screen) to attach photographs.  For each student you may attach : 

• A personal photograph  
• A scan of his or her signature 
• An image of the sole of a shoe 

Each staff member may have a personal photograph displayed. 

It is possible (indeed likely in the case of student photographs) that you already have 
these images stored in a specific directory and named according to a specified 
format. 
This configuration screen allows you to specify both the image holding directory and 
the format of the photographs contained therein. Should you be able to make such 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Configuration    Chapter 2 - 24 

definitions then the relevant image(s) for each student / staff member will 
subsequently be automatically displayed on his or her screen without further action 
on your part. 
The specification screen (with the list of possible formats for a student’s image name 
shown) is shown below. 

 
 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 1 

Chapter 3 
 

Students 
 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
 3.1    Overview          3.1 
 3.2    Importing students from your SMS       3.3 
 3.3    Basic Information         3.5 
 3.4    Events this year          3.9 
 3.5    All events attended         3.11 
 3.6    Action Plan Goals         3.12 
 3.7    Caregiver details         3.13 
 3.8    Medical Details          3.15 
 3.9    General Notes          3.17 
 3.10  Sensitive Information         3.18 
 3.11  Blanket Approvals         3.18 
 
 

3.1   Overview 
It would be lovely to dive right in to the chapter on events themselves, which is 
obviously the most important aspect of the package. However, the second thing you 
need to do when specifying an event (after its title) is the Teacher in Charge. And, 
not too much further on, you’ll want to attach students to the event. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 2 

You cannot do either of these until you have entered the students and staff members 
concerned into the database. So, it seems wise to cover Students and Leaders, Staff 
and Other BEFORE looking at events themselves. 
This chapter, therefore, is concerned with the maintenance of the database of 
students. Click on the second button in the top row, labelled ‘Students’, and the 
student screen will appear, as shown below. 
 

 
 
Down the left hand side of the screen is the blue Student Selector bar – which you 
click to select a student already in the database.  If you already have students in 
your database then the selector will be ‘out’ ready for you to select a student. 
Then comes the column of buttons which lead to the various data areas associated 
with each student.  
Finally, occupying the majority of the screen, is the area where the various data 
screens will appear. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 3 

3.2    Importing students from your SMS 
If your school is using MUSAC, Kamar, PCSchool or IES as your SMS (Student 
management System) then you are able to import all students from that SMS. If 
NOT, then you must enter students manually as detailed in the following section 3.3 
To import your students (having first visited configuration and either specified the 
link to MUSAC or generated the export file of data from one of the others and copied 
it into you \eotc directory – as detailed in section 2.2) you need to : 

a) Click on the blue Student Selector panel down the left hand edge of the 
screen. The student selector will slide out as shown below. 

 
b) Click on the button at the top of the slide out panel labelled ‘Update students 

from MUSAC’ (or …Kamar etc). You will then see the small window shown 
below which explains the two options you have.  Please read the message on 
this screen. What it says is true – that if you click elsewhere on the screen 
during the import process then the process will appear to freeze.  It doesn’t 
actually freeze.  It is still occurring in the background, but the screen update 
which shows you where it is up to will not occur. 
The student data will be imported.  If you are importing from MUSAC at a 
time of the day when others might be using MUSAC then the process will 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 4 

inevitably be slower than if no-one else was accessing the MUSAC databases. 
(You can avoid this by creating a separate \cm directory (perhaps under 
\eotc) and copying the cm.mdb and sm.mdb databases from your MUSAC 
\cm directory into the copy directory – and then linking via configuration to 
the copy. This will indeed save some time but the link will no longer be ‘Live’. 
i.e. you should subsequently relink via configuration back to the original 
MUSAC \cm directory. 
In the case of MUSAC quite a bit of student data is imported : 
• basic details  
• caregiver information 
• medical information 

The first step in the process is for the program to memorise the names of the 
students.  After doing that it then runs through the list importing (or updating 
during a subsequent process) each student’s data. (The freezing does not 
seem to happen once the main import process begins…) 
On my computer – admittedly a stand-alone non-networked machine – each 
student took just over one second to import.  A total of 3613 students were 
imported in 1hr 13mins, a rate of roughly 50 per minute. 
Importing a file of 852 students from a Kamar export took only two minutes 
= but considerably less data for each student is available from kamar, 
PCSchool and IES. (For further details see Appendix) 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 5 

 
 

3.3    Basic Information 
If you are not using one of the four SMS packages then you must enter each student 
manually.  To enter a new student click on the button labelled ‘Add a new student’ 
which is in the middle of the ‘Basic Information’ screen and begin typing.  As 
suggested earlier, only enter that information which you know that you will require. 
The following two pairs of screens are ‘before’ and ‘after’ illustrations. 

          



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 6 

You may also enter details relating to the student’s abilities concerning water safety. 

       

Finally, on the ‘Basic Information’ screen you can attach three photographs relating 
to the student. 
If you are using one of the SMS packages and you have specified the necessary 
photograph directory information in configuration then the personal photo (and 
perhaps others) will automatically be shown.  If not, then you may attach them 
manually by clicking on the photograph area in question. 

 

When you click in a photograph frame the following dialogue window will appear … 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 7 

 
… via which you can select the required photograph.  Photos should be saved as .jpg 
files which are relatively less demanding of disk space and memory.  

 

You will notice a small button next to the student’s email address. If you have an 
email address entered then clicking this button will take you to a dialogue via which 
you can send an email to that address via the program. (N.B. You must have first set 
the ‘from’ address (your email address) and your Internet Service provider’s 
‘computer address’ (not an email address) via configuration. 
All this done, clicking the ‘Send’ button will take you to : 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 8 

 
All you have to do is to type in your message and click ‘Send’.  Unfortunately this 
process does NOT leave a record of the sent message in your email program’s ‘Sent 
items’. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 9 

3.4    Events this year 
Once you have been using the package for a little while you can click on the second 
button down to view a list of all of the events attended by the selected pupil during 
the current year. An example of this screen is shown below (with some rather 
spurious ‘events’ – the observant amongst you will spot that the dates were entered 
in 2009 and 2010 when the package was first under development). 

 
Click on each event and you will be able to view further information relating to the 
selected event. You can also add student-specific information relating to the event 
and can also, via the right hand side of the screen, record information relating to 
Student Roles and Student Strengths.  The latter two are lists of possibilities set up 
under each event – and this will be covered in the chapter relating to Events. 
At the top of the right hand side you can click on the second tab to view/edit 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 10 

information relating to Student Roles – an example of which is shown below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 11 

3.5    All events attended  
Once you’ve been using the package for more than a year then clicking on the next 
button down will display a list of all EOTC events EVER attended by the selected 
student.  The program goes looking for previous databases as far back as 2011 and 
identifies and lists the student’s previous event attendances. 

 
 
Clicking on a particular event on the list will cause further details relating to that 
event to be displayed. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 12 

3.6    Action Plan Goals 
You will remember that the default set of Action Plan Goals  may be set up via 
configuration.  When you first view a student’s set of goals only the default set will 
be displayed. However, you can right-click in any of the three grids to access a 
window via which you can add modify the list.  In the example below a new goal and 
three benchmarks have been added to the student’s Individual Goals. 
 

 

The window which appears when you right-click and which allows you to add further 
goals is shown below. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 13 

 
 

3.7    Caregiver details       
This screen displays (and allows you to enter) information relating to the student’s 
first two caregivers.   

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 14 

Most on the screen will be obvious.   
There are two ‘Send’ buttons which you can use to send an email to the caregiver in 
question. 
There are two buttons labelled ‘Copy Address and Phone from Student’. Clicking 
either does exactly that.  While this should not be necessary for MUSAC users it will 
be of help to those using a different SMS. 
There are two further small buttons each next to one of the ‘Relationship’ popups. 
Clicking one of these will cause a window to appear via which you can add a new 
relationship to the list of those already there.  This window appears as : 

 

All you have to do is to type your new entry into the empty text box and press the 
<Enter> key.  You can also delete an unrequired entry by left-clicking on it to select 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 15 

it and then right-clicking on the same entry.  You will then be asked to confirm the 
deletion. 
This completes ‘caregiver Information’. 
 

3.8    Medical details      
EOTC requires considerable information relating to the student’s medical situation. 
Consequently there are three tabs on the ‘Medical Details’ screen  
The first is labelled ‘medical Details’ and is where the student’s basic medical 
information is recorded. This screen is shown below. 

 

 
The small ‘three dots’ button next to ‘Condition’ in the first column headings takes 
you to a screen which allows you to modify the list of conditions listed. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 16 

Simply clicking in the ‘Severity’ column will cause the entry to rotate through its 
various possibilities.  A little experimentation will make the process obvious. 
The ‘three dots’ button process is also available to enable you to update the lists of 
doctors and dentists. 
The second tab is labelled ‘Other medical Details’ and this, shown below, is where 
you record information relating to Allergies, Dietary Requirements, Pain/Flu 
medications approved and any special details to ensure the student’s physical and 
emotional security. 
 

 
The final tab is labelled ‘Health Care Plan’ and this screen is used to record the 
details of the student’s specific health care Plan – if any. The example entries below 
are, as usual, somewhat spurious. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 17 

 
3.9    General Notes       
This screen enables you to record general notes relating to the student. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 18 

It’s a large screen and you have plenty of space….. 
 

3.10    Sensitive Information     
… as you also have on the following screen where you may record sensitive 
information relating to the student. 

 

Yes, it’s a little garish but it reminds you that you are on a page slightly different to 
the others. You are the only one who can view the information which you record 
here.  If another person accesses the package and records sensitive information 
concerning the same student then you will not be able to view that information.  It is 
private to the person typing it in (as identified by your entry code). 
 

3.11  Blanket Approvals 
Parental approvals are required for a variety of reasons and they can be set for 
individual students via this screen.  These are then reported on certain documents 
associated with events attended by the student. 
Two buttons at the bottom of the screen allow you to tick them all with one click or 
to untick them all with a single click.  The screen is shown below.     



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 19 

 
Finally, further details relating to the student’s screen. 
There are three ways to move to a different student. 
To move to the next or previous student use the two buttons at the bottom of the 
left hand side of the screen. 
To move to a particular student you can click on the blue Student Selector slide to 
pull the slide out then slide the vertical slider down until the student is visible, then 
click on their name.  You can have just one or more year levels displayed by clicking 
in the year level box(es) at the bottom of the Student Selector slide – but it does 
take a moment or two while the unrequired students are hidden. 
By far the easiest way to move to a particular student is to : 

a) Press Alt-s (for Search) – and a search window will be displayed. 
b) Type the first few letters of the student’s family name (until only a few 

students are listed) 
c) Press the number of the student required. 

This takes you very rapidly to a particular student without using the mouse. 
 

Let’s now turn our attention to ‘Leaders, Staff and Others’ 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Students    Chapter 3 - 20 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Leaders, Staff and Others    Chapter 4 - 1 

 

Chapter 4 
Leaders, Staff and Others 

 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
 4.1    Overview          4.1 
 4.2    Importing Staff Members        4.2 
 4.3    Basic Details          4.3 
 4.4    Events attended          4.6 
 4.5    Emergency Details         4.7 
 4.6    Medical Details          4.7 
 4.7    Skills           4.8 
 4.8    Qualifications          4.9 
 
 

4.1   Overview 
In this chapter we’ll deal with the processes involved in maintaining the database of 
staff members, contractors, organisations and other adults. 
If you are using MUSAC then it is possible to import all of your staff members from 
the MUSAC staff database, following the same procedure used to import your 
students. (i.e. click on the green Staff Sector panel at the left hand side of the screen 
and then click ‘Update Staff from MUSAC’ (see section 4.2). 
The main screen is as shown below :  



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Leaders, Staff and Others    Chapter 4 - 2 

 
 
Down the left hand side of the screen is the green Staff Selector bar – which you 
click to select a previously specified adult. 
Then comes the column of buttons which lead to the various processes associated 
with the adult.  
Finally, occupying the majority of the screen, is the area where the various process 
windows will appear. 
Initially the screen for Basic Details is displayed, as shown above. 
If you already have students in your database then the selector will be ‘out’ ready for 
you to select a person. 

4.2    Importing Staff members 
As suggested above, you can, if you are using MUSAC as your SMS, import staff 
details directly from the MUSAC Staff database. 
To do this, click on the green Staff Selector panel to slide it out and then click on the 
button at the top of the slide labelled ‘Update Staff from MUSAC’.   Your staff 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Leaders, Staff and Others    Chapter 4 - 3 

members will be imported and displayed in the selector screen. During the process 
you will see a list of the people processed  e.g. :  

 
 

4.3    Basic details 
The first screen is the Basic Details screen, as example of which is shown below. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Leaders, Staff and Others    Chapter 4 - 4 

Having read the chapter on Students you will, hopefully, find no surprises on this 
screen. 
There are several ‘Dots buttons’ which you can click to allow you to alter the list of 
possibilities shown for ; 
• Category 
• House 
• Position 
• Faculty 
• Transport Areas 

There are two ‘Send’ buttons which enable you to send an email to either the school 
email address or the home email address. 
The photograph can be attached in the same way as for students – but clicking on 
the photo area and following the image selection dialogue which appears. If you 
have connected to a directory and specified a photograph name format for staff in 
configuration then the photograph, if it exists correctly named in that location, 
should automatically appear. 
Remember that you can ‘search’ for a staff member using the Alt-s key.  This will 
pop up a small window and you need to type the first few letters of the staff 
member’s family name and then press the number key corresponding to their 
position in the list of possibilities displayed. 
To add a further adult click on the button labelled ‘Add a new staff member’ and type 
in their details. 
Contractors and Organisations 
The screen above is great for recording details relating to staff members and other 
individual adults. However, when it comes to contractors and organisations, a 
different data screen is necessary. 
To add a contractor or organisation click on the button labelled ‘Add a new 
contractor/organisation’ and the new ‘Basic Details’ screen will appear. You will see, 
on the illustration below, that there are different items of information required. 
On the right hand side of the screen there are three tabs, each relating to a separate 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Leaders, Staff and Others    Chapter 4 - 5 

area of interest. There are three corresponding ‘cloudy-blue buttons’ which open 
each of the tabs and you can either click on these or one the tabs themselves. The 
tab shown in the illustration is ‘Referees’. 

 
The other two tabs (with illustrations below) are : 
Criteria and leaders 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Leaders, Staff and Others    Chapter 4 - 6 

Safety procedures 

 
 
4.4    Events Attended  

 

 

This screen displays all of the events attended by this staff member in the current 
year. 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Leaders, Staff and Others    Chapter 4 - 7 

4.5    Emergency Details    
This screen allows you to record emergency contact details for the staff member 
concerned. 
The ‘dots’ buttons allow you to alter the list of ‘relationship’ possibilities. 
 

  
  
4.6    Medical Details     
On this screen you can record the medical details relating to the staff member 
concerned.  
As usual, the ‘dots’ button allows you to alter the list of Doctors. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Leaders, Staff and Others    Chapter 4 - 8 

  
4.7    Skills      
The ‘Skills’ screen is where you can keep a record of skills relevant to EOTC 
possessed by the staff member displayed. 
The ‘Dots’ button at the top of the ‘Skill’ column allows you to add further skills to 
the list of possibilities.  
Skills may or may not have expiry dates. (I suspect that they do…. ) 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Leaders, Staff and Others    Chapter 4 - 9 

  
4.8    Qualifications       
This page allows you to record staff member qualifications. Initially there will be 
nothing showing on the table at the top of the screen.  To add an entry to this table 
select from the popup box at the top of the grid. 

 

The ‘dots’ button can be used to add further qualifications to the list. 
Below the grid are three areas where you can record details relating to the adults 
qualifications with respect to : 
• First Aid certificate 
• Teacher registration 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Leaders, Staff and Others    Chapter 4 - 10 

• Life Saving certificate 
 

 
 
You can move to the previous or next adult by clicking on the relevant button at the 
bottom of the left hand column of buttons.  However, the fastest way to move to a 
particular staff member is to use the Alt-S process described for students and also 
earlier in this chapter. 
OK.  We’ve now covered all of the essentials and we are ready to move to the main 
topic of interest – the events themselves.  
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 1 

 

Chapter 5 
Events 

 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
 5.1    Overview          5.1 
 5.2    Approval in principle         5.3 
 5.3    Event Approval          5.6 
 5.4    Other adults involved         5.11 
 5.5    RAMS and SAP          5.13 
 5.6    Attach Students          5.18 
 5.7    Documents          5.19 
 5.8    Student Strengths         5.20 
 5.9    Student Roles          5.22 
 5.10  Senior leader Evaluation        5.23 
 5.11  Event report and Evaluation        5.24 
 5.12  Incidents Log          5.25 
 5.13  Send Emails          5.29 
 

5.1   Overview 
Now it’s time to really get into it.  This chapter deals with events and includes the 
processing associated with planning an event, the documents related to the process 
and the various follow-up processes associated with the event. The various 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 2 

processes are listed above and we’ll deal with them in that order. This corresponds 
to the order on the main event screen : 

 
 
Down the left hand side of the screen is the Event Selector bar – which you click to 
select a previously specified event. 
Then comes the column of buttons which lead to the various processes associated 
with the event.  
Finally, occupying the majority of the screen, is the area where the various process 
windows will appear. 
Initially the screen for Approval in Principle is displayed, as shown above. 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 3 

5.2    Approval in Principle 
On first entry to the package you will have no events specified, so the first thing to 
do is to click the button labelled ‘Add a new event’. This will clear the display of 
anything relating to any previously displayed event and warn the program that a new 
event is about to be entered. 
The details on this screen…. 

 

… are those required to complete an ‘Approval in Principle’ request. Depending on 
the nature of the event you may or may not need to fill in all areas. This will be a 
policy decision made by the school’s Event Coordinator. 
There are two buttons in the bottom left hand corner of this screen which you can 
use to generate the Approval in Principle document for this event.  One will generate 
a document with no details filled in and the other will generate the same documents 
but with the details you have entered filled in. 
An example of the ‘Approval in Principal’ document is shown below. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 4 

 
A second document ‘1.1 Event Proposal’ should be printed at the same time as this 
requests the signing off of approval in principle.  It also includes the signing off of 
full formal approval.  This document may be printed via the fourth button in the left 
hand column.  An example of this is shown below. 
Bear in mind, of course, that if the level of risk is very low then you might not even 
require Approval in Principle. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 5 

 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 6 

5.3    Event Approval 
The second step, once you’ve gained ‘Approval in Principle’ is to go for ‘Event 
Approval’.  This requires quite a bit more information. However, as in the case of 
‘Approval in principle’ you need only supply the information which you know is 
required for this process.  The amount of information required will depend on the 
Level of Risk associated with the event.  
There are two screens of information required for full Event Approval and these are 
accessed via the second and third tabs on the ‘Basic details’ screen. 
The first of these screens is shown below. 

 

Some of the details on this screen are ‘disabled’ – i.e. you cannot type in their data 
areas. Those areas appeared ‘greyed’ in the illustration above. The Event Title and 
Person in Charge both come from the previous screen. The Contact Address and 
Phones are extracted from the staff area of the database and need not be retyped 
here. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 7 

A very important piece of information is the Risk Level.  This is the second item of 
information on this screen and, by selecting from the list of risk levels (you’ll 
remember that these were set up in Configuration) you determine which of the many 
documents are required for the event. The required documents will be subsequently 
available for printing via the ‘Documents’ button in the buttons column on the left of 
the screen. 

 

The rest of the information on this screen will be familiar to those organising EOTC 
events. 
There are two buttons in the bottom right hand corner of this screen. 
The first will print the ‘Event Approval’ document which you must then submit to gain 
formal approval. 
The second will generate all of the documents which might be required for full 
approval. 
The second screen for Event Approval (which may be accessed via either the third 
tab or the ‘Next screen’ button in the top right hand corner of the current screen) 
requires further information for full event approval.  An example of this screen is 
shown below. 
This screen lists : 

a) The staff involved (selected via a popup list).  This includes any ‘Other adults’ 
whom you’ve entered into the ‘leaders, Staff and Others’ section of the 
database. This would probably include caregivers who regularly provide 
assistance with EOTC programmes. 

b) Other adults involved. These are presumed to be students’ caregivers. These 
can be selected from the fourth tab – as described shortly. 

c) Up to two outside providers.  These will be contractors or organisations listed 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 8 

in the ‘Leaders, Staff and Other adults’ section of the database.  Their ‘details’ 
are retrieved and displayed on the current screen. 

d) Two other details on this screen (‘Specific learning Outcomes and Curriculum 
Links’ and ‘Details of students with special educational or medical needs’) 
must be specified via separate screens – which may be accessed via the 
buttons beside the areas in question. 

 
Printing document ‘2.0 Event Approval’ will result in a document similar to that 
shown below. It will occupy two or more pages depending on the amount of detail 
you have entered for the Event Approval process.  This document should be 
submitted (if necessary) along with the document 1.1 on which your Approval in 
Principle was signed off. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 9 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 10 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 11 

 

 

5.4    Other adults involved  
Frequently, students’ caregivers will attend EOTC events and the fourth tab on the 
‘Basic details’ screen allows you to select these. 
The screen appears as shown below. (Names have been ‘hidden’) 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 12 

 
If you have already attached students to this event (which you probably will NOT 
have done) then they and their caregivers will be listed to allow you to select 
caregivers.  If NO students have yet been attached then ALL students with 
caregivers will be listed to allow you to select the relevant caregivers. 
You can switch backwards and forwards between ALL students’ caregivers and JUST 
THOSE ATTENDING’s caregivers using the two option buttons at the top of the 
screen. 
Once you have finished selecting caregivers click on the button labelled ‘Save 
selection’. (OK, so here is one place where there IS a ‘save changes’ button. I didn’t 
want to annoy the database by updating it every time you make a selection). 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 13 

5.5    RAMS and SAP  
Clicking the second button down on the left hand button panel leads you to this 
screen. 

 

As the message indicates you should elect to use either a Risk Analysis and 
Management System (RAMS) or a Safety Action Plan (SAP) – bearing in mind that it’s 
quite possible that low-risk events will require neither. 
The tab control has three tabs from which to choose. 

a) Hazard Assessment and Control 

 

You will remember that, under Configuration, you were able to list potential hazards 
which might occur during EOTC events.  These will be listed down the left hand side 
of the screen and you may select those which apply to this event by clicking on 
them. They will subsequently be displayed in the table on the right hand side of the 
screen – as shown above, where two of the three have been selected.  
To delete a hazard which has already been selected just select it again and you will 
be given the opportunity to remove it from those selected. 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 14 

b) Risk Management Plan 

 

This screen has several tabs as there are several aspects of the RAMS. 
 
i)   Risks 
The first is already displayed. The Risks screen allows you to record any 
specific extra risks which you believe could operate during this event. 
ii)   People 

 This screen displays the people factors which you set up in Configuration. 
 As you select each factor it will be added to the list of selections on the right 
hand side of the screen. Each may occur more than once – if you have 
provided more than one strategy for a particular risk factor. 
You can edit individual selected factors and strategies.  Double click on an  
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 15 

 

 
entry to edit it.  You can remove unrequired factor/strategy combinations by 
right-clicking on the factor or strategy. 
iii)   Equipment / iv)   Environment / v)   Transport 
Each of these screens operates in the same way as the People Rams screen. 
vi)   Critical Incident management 
You will recall that, under Configuration, you were able to set up up to ten 
Critical Incidents which you considered might or might not occur during a 
particular event.  This screen is where you select those which you believe are 
indeed possibilities for the currently displayed event.  Those you select will 
subsequently be included in the document 18.0 RAMS – Risk Management 
Plan. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 16 

 
vii)  Other Details 
This screen lists the documents relating to National Standards and Policies 
and Guidelines and the Core competencies for EOTC along with their 
desirable personal attributes – all of which you set up as defaults in 
configuration. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 17 

 
You may edit the default entries on this screen – removing some if necessary 
and adding others. 
That’s it for the details on RAMS. We now turn our attention to : 

c) Safety Action Plan 
This is by far the simplest of the two alternative risk management systems. 
Under Configuration you were able to specify entries into your Safety Action Plan. On 
this screen those entries are listed and you can select those which apply to this 
event. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 18 

 

5.6    Attach Students    
Once your event has been given its initial properties you may attach students via the 
‘Attach Students’ button.  This causes the following screen to be displayed. (Student 
names have been hidden….) 

    
This list on the left initially displays all students.  Should you wish to select from just 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 19 

those in e.g. year 11 or class 9/G then click on the required year level or class and 
those not matching your selection will be hidden.  You can return to the full display 
by clicking on a button at the top of the left hand list labelled ‘Display all’.  This 
button will not be visible unless a year level or class display has been selected. 
To add a student to the event just click on their name in the left hand list.  They will 
be added to either the list of students or the list of student helpers on the right hand 
side of the screen.  You can determine which list they will be added to by selecting 
from the two option buttons above the two lists. 
You can remove a selected student by right-clicking on their name. 
The purpose of each of the other buttons on the screen is explained via their label. 
  

5.7    Documents       
There are between zero and thirty-something standard documents which you may 
print relating to the event. Which documents are required for a particular event 
depends on the ‘Level of Risk’ you have associated with the event.  You will 
remember that, in Configuration, you specified which documents were required for 
each level of risk.  
Click on the ‘Documents’ button and a list of the documents will be displayed as a set 
of documents. In the illustration below ALL documents are shown. 
The documents are split into three groups. 

a) The group on the left are documents which relate to the event itself.  Only 
one copy of each of these is required. You MAY, if you so wish, click on the 
tick box to request a ‘blank’ document. The resulting printout will have no 
event-specific data included. 

b) The next group are those relating to the students attending the event. The 
number of students attached has been checked and the number of copies 
requested is set to this number.  This will result in one copy of the document 
for each student attached – generally including details relating to each of the 
students. 

c) The final group of documents relates to the adults associated with the event 
– be they staff members or outside providers (e.g. contractors and/or 
organisations).  The number of copies required has been determined (by 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 20 

checking the data you have entered for the event) and this is offered at the 
top of the screen. This will result in a separate document for each ‘adult’ 
including information peculiar to each. 

 
Examples of each of the documents are included in an appendix. 

   
5.8    Student Strengths  
This screen allows you to record details relating to the strengths (in nominated 
areas) of the students attending the event. 
On the screen below you will see the default strength areas listed down the left hand 
side of the screen and across the page there is a separate column for each of the 
students attached to the event. 
A ‘Dots’ button at the top of the ‘Criteria’ column allows you to edit the list of criteria 
and a button at the bottom of the screen allows you to record the currently displayed 
set of criteria as the default set for other future events. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 21 

   
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 22 

5.9    Student Roles       
Similar to that for ‘Strengths’ this screen allows you to record  

 
On the screen above you will see the default role criteria listed down the left hand 
side of the screen and across the page there is a separate column for each of the 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 23 

students attached to the event. 
A ‘Dots’ button at the top of the ‘Criteria’ column allows you to edit the list of criteria 
and a button at the bottom of the screen allows you to record the currently displayed 
set of criteria as the default set for other future events. 

5.10    Senior leader Evaluation     
Student helpers may be subject to evaluation too!  This screen allows you to  

a) Select a particular student from the list on the left 
b) Enter a 1 to 5 ranking for each of the criteria 
c) Enter a comment concerning this student at the bottom of the screen. 

 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 24 

5.11  Event report and Evaluation  
Now we come to the process of reporting on the completed event. 
There are two areas, each accessed via one of the tabs across the top of the screen. 

a) Curriculum Areas and Outcomes 
The numbers of Teachers, Students, Volunteers and Nights along with a couple 
of transport details and costs are required for the final report. These are in the 
upper part of the screen – shown below 
The lower half of the screen is devoted to the Curriculum Areas and associated 
Learning outcomes (though those below are spurious…) and a column of tick 
boxes to indicate whether or not they were achieved. 

 

 

 

b) Item Ratings 
There are ten items each of which you can rank on a 1-9 scale and provide a 
comment. (Those in the example below are spurious of course). 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 25 

 
 
5.12  Incidents Log  
Unfortunately, inevitably, from time to time incidents will occur and these need to be 
documented. The incidents screen may be used to record multiple incidents for an 
event. 
There are four tabs per incident : 
• Incident details 
• People involved 
• Narrative and days 
• Follow up 

These are accessed by clicking on the tabs across the top of the incidents screen. 
To record a new incident click on the button labelled ‘New Incident’ and fill in the 
details. 

a)  The first tab – Incident Details 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 26 

 
In the top right hand corner there is a ‘Help’ button which, when clicked, revels the 
following screen which provides a full description of each of the 10 Incident severity 
levels. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 27 

 
 

b) The second tab – People involved   
On this tab select the person or persons involved in the incident from the list 
of those who attended. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 28 

 

 
c) The third tab – Narrative and days 

On this tab you can record full details of the incident. 
 

 

 

d) The fourth tab – Follow up 
This is where you can keep a track of the various follow up details. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 29 

 

All of the above information is included in the Incident documentation. 

 
  
5.13  Send Emails        
The final button accesses a screen via which you can send emails to various groups 
of people associated with the event. 

The three groups of people who can have email addresses are ; 

• Students 
• Staff and Adults 
• Contractors and organisations 

Each of the people in each of the groups is listed along with their email if recorded in 
the database.  At the bottom of each list is a button which enables you to select all 
of those in the list who DO have email addresses (Names have been hidden) 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 30 

 

Clicking all of the buttons results in a display, for example : 

 

 

When you are ready to proceed click on the button labelled ‘Proceed to email 
dialogue’ and the usual email dialogue will appear on which you can type your 
message and send. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 31 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Events    Chapter 5 - 32 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 1 

 
Chapter 6 

 

The Printing Utility 
 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
6.1   Overview         6.1 
6.2   Lists         6.6 
6.3   Calendar         6.6 
6.4   Document Design       6.8 
6.5   Document Printing       6.18 

 

6.1   Overview 
Education Outside the Classroom involves a lot of documentation.  The package 
comes with over forty predesigned documents (or versions of documents)  You can 
view samples of each of these documents from within the program by visiting 
Configuration / Levels of Risk / Attached Documents and then clicking on the ‘View’ 
buttons in the table on the right hand side of the screen. 

The same example of each of these documents is presented in an appendix to this 
document. 

This chapter deals with the processes involved in printing lists, printing calendars and 
the design and printing of documents.  There are two types of documents you can 
design and print.  The Official documents have all been designed for you and are 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 2 

included in the package.  You can, if you so wish, use the document design process 
to edit and alter these documents. 

In addition to the official documents you may also design your own unofficial 
documents. 

The main printing screen on first entry appears as shown below. 

 

In every case when you request to have a list generated it will be presented to you 
on a preview screen such as that shown below.  

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 3 

There are various controls presented on the preview screen.  Those along the top 
are : 

 

Save the document to file 

The first button   provides you with the ability to save your document to a file. 

In particular, one of the options is to save it as a pdf file. When you click on the 
button a dialogue such as that shown below is presented. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 4 

As an example I’ve selected ‘Adobe PDF’.  Give the file a name and navigate to 
where you wish to have it saved then click ‘Save’.  The file will be generated and can 
later be viewed or emailed to someone. 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 5 

Print the document  

This button is the one you’ve been looking for.  It sends the previewed document to 
the printer. You’ll receive the usual printing dialogue – which allows you to change 
printers and set printing properties. 

 

Zooming    

The next two buttons are used to enlarge or to reduce the image on the preview 
screen.  To use either of these buttons click on your choice and then click on the 
document. 

Move between pages    

The next four buttons allow you to move backwards and forwards between the 
multiple pages of your previewed document.  The four buttons are ; 

• Move to the first page 
• Move to the previous page 
• Move to the next page 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 6 

• Move to the last page  

Preview in normal size    

This button instantly enlarges the document to 100% - it’s normal preview size. 
Initially the mode is set to display the full page in the preview window. 

Print to PDF   

Before I realised that you could print to a pdf file via the ‘Save’ dialogue I built in this 
separate button to allow you to do so directly. 

And, at the bottom of the preview screen : 

 

These two displays indicate : 

The degree of enlargement of the current display 

The page currently being viewed ‘of’ the total number of pages. 

OK, now that you are familiar with the document previewing screen, let’s proceed to 
the various document generation processes. 

 

7.2   List Printing 
At the time of writing there are no lists yet designed to print. This utility will be 
expanded as requests from school for specific lists are received. 

7.3   Calendar Printing 
This option allows you to print a calendar for events for nominated months. 
The initial screen asks you to select the month or months required and whether or 
not you wish to include staff  members involved as shown below. 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 7 

 
 

Make your selection and click ‘generate’ to have the calendar printed. 
 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 8 

6.4   Document Design 
EOTC arrives with over forty predesigned official documents.  It also comes with one 
pre-designed unofficial demonstration document. It is the process of designing that 
unofficial demonstration which will form the centre of this section of the manual.  
Click on Document Design and the following screen will appear. 

 

In the top left hand corner of the screen you can see that you can choose between 
‘Official’ and ‘Unofficial’ documents.  By default the former is chosen. 
Let’s look briefly at one of the official documents and then we’ll switch over and 
design an unofficial document. 
The official documents are listed in a list box near the top left hand corner of the 
screen.  Scroll it down and you will see that they are all there. 
Return to the top and select the third document named ’02.0 Event Approval’ – and 
it will appear in the screen below, a part of which is shown in the following 
illustration. 
You can see that this is, for the most part, a simple text document which you can 
edit – should you wish to alter the wording. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 9 

 
The point of most interest is in the top line of the text of the document : 
Event : {Spec.col(101)}       Person in Charge : {Spec.col(104)} 
This line includes two code insertions and it is these insertions which enable the 
document to refer information relating to a different event or person each time it is 
printed.  These codes are selected from the ‘Select data’ tab in the centre of the top 
of the design screen.  We’ll deal with them more fully shortly when we design an 
official document as a demonstration. 
Some of the official documents are different from the others. 
01.0 Approval in Principle 
This is a complex document and cannot be edited.  It is generated separately within 
the software.  However, near the top of the document is some text which you CAN 
edit – by editing the version available here.  Select that document and you’ll see that 
the top appears as : 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 10 

 
 
The test above the dotted line may be edited and this will subsequently replace the 
original text when the true version of the document (shown in part below) is printed. 
You can see the text referred to in the illustration. 
 

 
 
A second document which is a little different is ’30.0 NID report Form’ – which 
appears in the designer as : 

 
Some official documents are extremely simple, e.g. ’25.1 media Wallet Cards 1’ 
This document includes the simple code : {Spec.table(211)} 

This will be explained shortly but, when encountered by the printing routine it causes 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 11 

the grid of media cards to be printed. 
OK, now let’s move to unofficial documents and, to begin this, click on the ‘Unofficial 
docs’ option dot at the top left hand corner of the screen.  Any documents you have 
designed will be listed : 

 

Before we begin to design our sample document let’s have a look through the top 
area of the design screen. 

 

We’ve already met the left hand portion of this – the document selection part. 
Next we come to the place where you indicate which of the four possibilities your 
document refers to – an Event, a Staff member, an Organisation or a Student. 
When you make this selection the choices in the next area – the code selection area 
– will be altered to match your choice.  For example, if we switch to ‘Student’ then 
the choices appear as : 

 
To start a new document we must first visit the right hand side of this area where 
we click the button labelled ‘Start a new document’.  This will clear any previous 
document and enter the word ‘Title’ into the title area.  It will also add the new 
document titled ‘Title’  to the list of documents, will set the default type to ‘Event’ 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 12 

and will attach the default ‘unofficial’ document logo – if you’ve specified one under 
Configuration. 

 
The first thing you must do is to change the title from ‘Title’ to something a little 
more sensible.  We’ll change it to ‘Demonstration Document’ .  We can, if we so 
wish, now select a different individual logo for this document by clicking in the logo 
title area.  This will cause the file selection dialogue to be displayed …. 

 
… via which you can select a different logo. 
Once you’ve got a logo specified it’s a good idea to see what it looks like.  You can 
do this by clicking on the button labelled ‘Preview logo’.  This will cause the preview 
screen to be displayed via which you can use the buttons shown below to adjust its 
size and position.  Sadly, sometimes the buttons seem to be somewhat contrary.  



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 13 

I’ve checked the code over and over and cannot see why sometimes they seem to 
have either no effect or the opposite to that intended.  Never-the-less, by trial and 
error you will be able to get your logo looking correct.   
 

 

 
Once you’ve completed that task click on the button labelled ‘Return to document 
design’ to do so. 
Now we are ready to begin entering text into the document.  For a start, as there is 
a logo involved, I’ve pressed the <Enter. Key several times to move the cursor down 
a few lines. Then I’ve typed the following : 
 

 
Now I’m ready to enter the code which will generate the event title when I print the 
document.  To do this click on the entry ‘Title’ in the ‘Select data’ tab.  This will result 
in the code {Spec.col(101)} being added to the document : 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 14 

 

And that’s all there is to it. 
We can now add a few more details to the document : 

 
When printed, this results in : 

 
Of course, this is not laid out particularly beautifully.  You can use tabs to space 
things across a document but bear in mind that, when a code is replaced by actual 
text, the spacing via tabs may become somewhat unpredictable. 
If you wish to refer, in the document, to a student attending the event then : 

a) Switch the document type temporarily to ‘Student’  
b) Enter the text and codes referring to a student 
c) If a student or staff or organisation’s codes are included in an event 

document then you should NOT switch back to ‘Event’ as the document type. 
In the example below I am in the middle of adding information about a student’s 
swimming ability.  Note the messages about what is going on. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 15 

 
Once the process is complete then, when printed, it might appear as : 
 

 
The remaining facility to explain is the second tab in the code selection area. 
If you switch to ‘Select tables’ then you will find a number of other possibilities which 
are used when it is more than simple data which you wish to insert into your 
document. These possibilities include : 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 16 

New page – portrait, New page – landscape 
 Sometimes you might wish to create a document which is part portrait and 
part landscape. 

Tickbox left, Tickbox centre, Tickbox right 
 This allows you to create a small square (a tick box) on your document at the 
left, centre, or right position within the line. It pays to have the code for the 
box as the first item in the line, regardless of its position. 

Frame 1/3 page, Frame ¼ page, Frame 1/5 
 This creates a box the width of the page width and 1/3, ¼, or 1/5 of a page 
deep. 

The rest of the possibilities under events relate to the more complex tables which 
report data on the documents. An example of this is : 
Emergency phone list – which results in the code : {Spec.table(205)} 
This will cause the entire emergency phone list to be added to the document. 
Many of the tables on the official documents are generated in this way. 
Students have a different set of ‘Select tables’ possibilities, including : 
Photograph left, Photograph centre and Photograph right 

 This code results in the student’s photograph being added to the document in 
the specified position. 

Examples of these have been added to the demonstration document. 
Finally, the possibilities at the top of the document design area … 

 
… have been used to change the font size in some area and the Bold and Bullets 
buttons have been used to alter some of the presentation.  Now the document 
design looks like : 
 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 17 

 
 

And the resulting document appears as : 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 18 

Final notes on document design – some things to be aware of. 
1.  If you should use the tab key to tab across the document and then 

immediately follow that with a code it seems that, for some reason, the first 
word of the resulting document entry is occasionally removed. Hence it is 
wise, when using a tab followed by a code, to insert a single space between 
the tab and the code.  i.e. you should tab to the required position across the 
page, press the space bar to enter a space and THEN insert the required 
code. 

2. The document design screen also has buttons which allow you to 
a) Preview the document 
b) Preview the logo (mentioned earlier) 
c) Remove any attached logo 
d) Delete the document entirely 
e) Choose between Portrait and Landscape as your document format. 

3. If you use a code for a display of data (a piece of datum) and the event, 
staff, organisation or student has no entry for that particular request then a 
line is generated in the document – which would indicate that information 
could be written on to the printed document at that point. 
This is useful for preparing a ‘fill in the blanks’ document 

 
This brings us to the end of the document design process.  Now we move to the 
printing of documents. 
 

6.5   Document Printing  
Finally, we come to the printing of our previously defined documents.  Click on the 
left hand button labelled ‘Document Printing’ and you will arrive at the screen shown 
below. 
This screen has, initially, three selection areas including five document printing steps. 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 19 

Step 1 
Chose whether you wish to print an official document (the default setting) or an 
unofficial document. Select by clicking in the relevant option dot at the top left hand 
corner of the screen. 
 

 

For the demonstration we’ll switch to ‘Unofficial documents’ and select the one we 
have just finished designing. 
Step 2 
Select the document which you wish to print. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 20 

As we select our ‘Demonstration Document’ the program notes that it involves events 
and students, so both lists are populated. 
Step 3 
Select the event required.  Please note that this is not essential. If you do NOT select 
an event then, if the document has information relating to an event, the resulting 
fields will have lines instead of data. 
Once you do select an event then the students (in this case) attached to the event 
will be listed in the third table. 
Step 4 
Select those students for whom you wish to generate copies of the document 

 
Step 5  
Proceed to print 
The documents will be generated. (Sometimes the screen goes blank momentarily 
during this process – at least it does on my computer) and you will be switched to 
the document preview screen where you may 
• View the document(s) 
• Save them to file 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 21 

• Print the documents 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printing Utility    Chapter 6 - 22 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Web Links    Chapter 7 - 1 

 

 
Chapter 7 

 

Web Links 
 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
7.1   Overview         7.1 
7.2   The web links        7.2 
7.3   Add or Edit the web links      7.3 

 

7.1   Overview 
This utility offers you quick access to a number of websites.  You can modify the 
links and can add new links of your own.  At this stage the package allows for up to 
fourteen weblinks and eight of these have been provided for you.  
The main screen on first arrival is as shown below. 
The buttons down the left hand side of the screen each access a different website. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Web Links    Chapter 7 - 2 

 

7.2   The web links 
Click on the first weblink – Met Service Maps etc – and the site will be displayed in 
the browser on the right hand side of the screen, as shown below. 
This site offers weather maps, rain forecasts, satellite images and others. The rain 
forecast, in particular, allows you to view expected rainfall areas for up to seven days 
in advance. 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Web Links    Chapter 7 - 3 

 
 

7.3   Add or Edit the web links 
To alter an existing link or to add a new link you need to know the url of the site 
which you wish to add.  (a URL is a Uniform Resource Locator and is the unique 
address for a resource on the internet. E.g. the URL of Worsfold’s website is : 
http:\\www.worsfoldsoftware.co.nz) 
URLs are not displayed via this built-in browser.  To find the URL of a site which you 
wish to add first use Internet Explorer or Google Chrome (or your other favourite 
browser) to find the site you wish to add.  At the top of the screen, in the ‘address 
bar’ you will see the URL.  Copy this by highlighting it and then press Ctrl-C to copy. 
For example, let’s assume that you wish to add a link to the Sir Edmund Hillary 
Outdoor Pursuits Centre.  Google the website and visit it, as shown below. 
The URL is in the address bar at the top of the screen.  Copy it and it will be in the 
Windows Clipboard. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Web Links    Chapter 7 - 4 

 
 
Now go in to the EOTC weblinks screen and select one of the ‘Your Button’ buttons 
on the left hand side of the screen.  Click on the small button to the right of your 
selected button and the following dialogue will appear. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Web Links    Chapter 7 - 5 

Change the entry ‘Your Button’ to something more suitable, such as ‘Sir Ed Hillary 
Centre’ and then click in the web URL area below. 
Once there you can press Ctrl-V (to paste the memorised link) or your can right-click 
to have the popup menu displayed from which you can select ‘Paste’. 
 

 

 

The result will be : 
 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Web Links    Chapter 7 - 6 

Click ‘Proceed’ and your new button will appear as : 

 

… and you can now click it to arrive at : 

 
 
N.B.  Occasionally, when clicking on a link, the following meesage (or one like it) 
may appear : 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Web Links    Chapter 7 - 7 

 
I have been successful in continuing to the required screen by clicking either yes or 
No on this screen.  My grandson tells me that it is caused by a small fault on the 
website concerned……..and he knows these things. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Web Links    Chapter 7 - 8 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Search utility    Chapter 8 - 1 

 

Chapter 8 
 

Search Utility 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
8.1   Overview         8.1 
8.2   Performing Searches       8.2 

 

8.1   Overview 
The purpose of this process is to enable you to indentify students or staff members 
who fall in to particular categories and, if so desired, then send them an email or 
print a list.  
The main screen for this utility is shown below.  You make your requests on the left 
hand side of the screen and the results of the search will be displayed on the right 
hand side. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Search utility    Chapter 8 - 2 

8.2   Performing searches 
Fill in your requirements on the left hand side of the screen. 

 
1.  If you are searching for students then select those year levels which you 

wish to include in the search. 
2. Select the gender of the students required. 
3. Select the ethnicities of the students required 

These three criteria apply only to searches for students.  They will be ignored when 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Search utility    Chapter 8 - 3 

searching for adults. 
4.  Indicate which people you wish to include in your search : students / staff 

and/or contractors, students’ caregivers. 
5. You may elect to search for those who meet the requested criteria in either 

just the current year or all years (going back to 2011 – when this package 
was first released) 

6. The search criteria 

 
 You can search for : 

a) Those who have attended more than a given number of events involving a 
particular word. You can leave the word empty to search just based on 
numbers of events attended.  If you DO enter a word (or phrase) then that 
will be sought in the event title and the event location. 

b) You can search for those who have attended events for a total of more than 
a given number of hours. 

c) You can also search for anyone who has attended events at a particular 
location.  Enter a word or phrase and all events including this word or phrase 
in the ‘location’ field will be included in the search. 

At the time of writing there are just these three possibilities.  It is very likely that 
this list will be expanded as the package evolves. 

When you are ready to carry out the search click on the ‘Proceed’ button and bear in 
mind that the search may take some time…… 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Search utility    Chapter 8 - 4 

When the search has been completed the results will be displayed in the table on the 
right hand side of the screen. 
 

 

 

Once the list is displayed you have three options which are represented by the three 
buttons below the table. 

a)  Print a list of these names 
b) Send an email to those listed (who have email addresses – as shown in the 

right hand column in the table). 
c) Email the list of people to someone else. 

In the case of the latter two choices you will proceed to the email dialogue as 
detailed earlier in the manual for you to enter a message and send the email.  N.B.  
This will NOT cause a record of sent emails to be added to your usual email 
program.  However a record IS kept and you can view it via Other Utilities, which is 
the subject of the next chapter. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 9 - 1 

 
 
 
 

Chapter 9 
 

Other Utilities 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
9.1   Overview         9.1 
9.2   End of Year Process       9.2 
9.3   Email your database       9.4 
9.4   Emails sent        9.4 
9.5   Global permissions       9.6 

 

9.1   Overview 
This section of the program provides a number of useful utilities.  
The main utility screen appears as shown below with a button for each of the utilities 
in the left hand column. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 9 - 2 

 
 

9.2   The End-of-Year process 
The package maintains a separate data for each year of operation.  At the end of 
each year (or early in the new year) you should visit Utilities and carry out the ‘End-
of-Year ‘ rollover process.  This will make a copy of the old year’s database and 
rename it for the new year.  It will then remove students and their event 
attendances from the new year’s data leaving it ready to use. 
The screen appears as shown below. 

 
If you have already performed this process then a yellow message will appear 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 9 - 3 

warning you of this fact. E.g. 

 

Once you have prepared the database for the new year you will be able to access it 
via the popup menu at the top of the main screen. 

 

Once you’ve done that, a label at the top of the main screen will remind you that you 
are in that particular year. 

 
Please note that the change to a different year does not ‘stick’.  Each time you enter 
the package it will automatically revert to the current year. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 9 - 4 

9.3   Email your database 
It is possible that you might encounter a puzzle with your use of the program which 
suggests that you’ve come up against something which the program design and 
testing phase had not anticipated.   In this instance it’s extremely useful if a copy of 
the database in question can be sent to Worsfold Software to enable the problem to 
be traced. Nine times out of ten the problem is in the program and not in the 
database – but it cannot be traced without the database which causes the problem 
to be exhibited. 
 

 

 

9.4   View sent emails 
When emails are sent to students, staff and/or caregivers from within this package 
no record of them is kept in your normal email program as the sending is done from 
outside that program and it has no knowledge of the process.  These emails sent 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 9 - 5 

from within the program ARE never-the-less recorded and stored in the current EOTC 
database.  
This utility allows you to view sent emails, to print them and/or delete them. 
The screen is in two horizontal halves.  In the top half the sent emails are displayed 
in a table. If you click on a particular email it will be displayed in the bottom half of 
the screen as shown in the illustration below. 
 

 

Once an email is displayed in the lower half you may print it by clicking on the ‘Print’ 
button at the bottom of the screen. 
Down the left hand side of the emails table is a column of tick boxes labelled ‘Del’ – 
short for ‘delete’.  You can tag individual emails by clicking in these boxes, or you 
can tag ALL by clicking the button at the top of the screen labelled ‘Tag all emails’  



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 9 - 6 

 
In the illustration above the ‘Tag all emails’ button has been used to tag all of them 
and then some individual ones have been untagged by clicking in their individual 
tick-boxes. 
Three things are now possible. 

a) You can click on the same button which has been relabelled to ‘Untag all’ 
b) You can click a button at the top which has been made visible to delete all of 

the tagged emails. 
c) You can click a second new button which has been made visible to send all of 

the tagged emails to the printer. 
 

9.5   Global permissions 
Each student has six permissions which may be set to indicate whether or not each 
has been approved by their parents / caregivers.  This utility allows you to set these 
globally without having to visit each student. 
The screen for the process is shown below.  It takes a little time for all of the 
students and their six permissions to be loaded and displayed. Once done you will 
see all of the students listed along with their year and their class. 
If you wish to see just those students in a single year then click on one of the ‘year’ 
entries.  Similarly, to see just those in a particular class, click on one of the ‘Class’ 
entries. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 9 - 7 

Once you have the group in which you are interested visible then you have the 
following options, as explained in the yellow message box at the bottom of the 
screen. 

a) You can globally tick an entire column by clicking in the ‘Tick all’ cell at the 
top of that column. 

b) You can globally untick an entire column by clicking in the ‘Untick all’ cell at 
the top of that column. 

c) You can have all of an individual student’s six permissions ticked by clicking 
on their name 

d) You can tick or untick individual cells by clicking in the cells concerned. 

 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 9 - 8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 10 - 2 

 

Chapter 10 
 

Meetings 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
10.1   Overview        10.2 
10.2   One day at a time       10.3 
10.3   One week at a time       10.9 
10.4   One month at a time       10.10 
10.5   Alarms         10.11 

 
 
10.1   Overview 
EOTC allows you to record details of meetings between students or staff and 
yourself.  Each user of the package will have his or her own meetings listed. 
The screen consists of four tabs, three of which offer different views of the schedule, 
as shown in the section headings above. The final tab reveals any alarms. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 10 - 3 

10.2   One day at a time        
The first screen displays one day’s meetings, as shown below. 

 
The top of the screen lists the meetings for the day – currently showing none – and 
the bottom of the screen lists the details of the current meeting. 
To create a meeting, click on the time slot involved. (Remember that time slots are 
specified via ‘Configuration’ as detailed in Chapter 2.) 
When you click on a time slot the ‘Meeting for:’ text box below will become active 
and the cursor there will appear, waiting for you to type in the name of the student 
or staff member for whom the meeting is to be made.  You can elect to meet with a 
person by ticking the option dot above the ‘Meeting with’ area or a staff member by 
ticking the second option dot labelled ‘or with staff’.  As you type the first letter of 
the person’s family name, the Search window will appear, as shown below. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 10 - 4 

 
In the example above I have typed the letters ‘bro’. A reminder – a rectangle has 
been drawn over the student names intentionally to disguise them. 
Type as many letters of the student or staff member’s name as you need to identify 
the person sought.  Once their name is visible either click on them or type the 
number to the left of their name. You will be returned to the meeting screen with the 
name on the day list and in the meeting details below, ready for you to enter further 
details. 

 

 
Now enter the rest of the meeting details in the spaces shown below. The details fall 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 10 - 5 

into four categories. 
 

 
a) The first two details refer to the meeting and allow you to record  

i) Its purpose 
ii) Whether or not the person has been notified of the meeting 

The purpose is recorded by selecting from a popup list.  You can add your own 
possibilities to the popup by clicking on the small ‘dot’ button to its right. This 
will cause the ‘Popup Configuration’ screen to appear, via which you can enter 
the various possibilities which you require. An example of the screen is shown 
below. 

 
Type the entries you require into the text box at the bottom of the screen 
and press <Enter> after each one. 
You can move an entry up or down the list by highlighting it and using the 
two arrow keys to the right to adjust its position in the list. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 10 - 6 

You can delete an entry in the list by right-clicking on it. 
Once you have completed the task of specifying your entries, click on the 
‘Close’ button to return to the meetings screen. 
Similarly, you can record the means by which the person was notified of the 
appointment. 

 
b) The next detail allows you to note anything which you wish to prepare in 

advance – e.g. getting some information, booklet etc for the person. 
There is also a tickbox which you can use to indicate that you have 
completed the preparation for the meeting. The package has an ‘alarm’ 
system which can alert you to ‘things you have not yet done’.  Details of this 
are provided further on herein. 

c) The third area is where you can record details of the meeting itself – perhaps 
while it is in progress, or after it has been completed.   

d) Finally, you can record details of follow-up tasks which you or the person 
might have to perform. Again, there is a tick box which you can use to 
indicate that the task has been completed. 

There are three buttons on the right hand side of the meetings details area. These 
are : 

  Use this button to delete an meeting. 
 

   Use this button to email notification of the meeting to the person. When 
you click on this button the usual email dialogue will appear as shown below. You 
may, of course, edit the default message to that of your own. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 10 - 7 

 
 
The button at the left of the screen allows you to record all but the first line, and this 
will be retrieved to be included in any future email which you might send. The first 
line of the message are fixed and will appear each time in the format shown above. 
If the person concerned does not have an email address then you will be alerted to 
this fact. 

 

  Use this button to print a document listing the meeting details. 
As tasks are yet to be performed, red alerts appear on the day’s list warning you of 
these. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 10 - 8 

 
Finally, at the top of the list of meetings are two sets of buttons. 
The first pair, either side of the date, enable you to move backwards and forwards, 
one day at a time. If you really wish to jump well away from the current date then 
click on the month tab, move to the desired month, and double-click on the desired 
day. (This is exactly equivalent to opening a small calendar and making a selection 
from it). 
The second three buttons have different purposes. 
The first provides a printout of the displayed day’s meetings. 
The second hides any unallocated time slots, allowing you to see just the meetings 
which you have for the day. 
The third pops up a small screen giving you some hints about the way you can use 
this screen.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 10 - 9 

10.3   One week at a time        

 
The second tab – ‘Week’ – displays either five or seven days at a time. An example is 
shown above.  (Rectangles hide student names for this manual). 
A tick box in the top row allows you to include or exclude the two weekend days. 
Again, there are two pairs of two buttons at the top of the display. 
The first pair, either side of the Monday date (which identifies the week) may be 
used to move backwards and forwards, one week at a time. 
The first of the second two buttons provides hints on how best to use this screen. 
For example, if you click on a day at the top of the table (e.g. Tues 27 Jan) then the 
display will jump over to the single day display, showing the day which you selected. 
If you click on a person name in any one of the days then you will jump back to the 
single day display and the meeting you clicked will be displayed. 
The second, and final, button enables you to print a document listing the week’s 
meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 10 - 10 

10.4   One month at a time 
This display shows the current month with a (partial) list of meetings showing in 
each day. A separate area on the right hand side of the screen is used when you 
click on a particular day. The full list for the clicked day is displayed here, as shown 
in the second illustration below. 
    

 
 

Click on the 30th Jan and the day’s list is displayed at the right hand side of the 
screen, as shown below. 

 
 
Once again, at the top of the screen are two lots of buttons. 
The first pair may be used to move backwards and forwards, one month at a time. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 10 - 11 

Using these you can quickly move to any month required. 
The other button, once again, reveals a window which provides hints on how best to 
use this screen. 
If you double-click on a day of the month then you will be taken to the single day 
screen, showing the meetings for that day. (Remember : a single click on a day 
causes it to be displayed on the right hand side of the month screen). 
If you click on a particular meeting in the right hand side list then you will also be 
taken to the single day view, with the selected meeting being displayed. 
 

10.5   Alarms 
 
This display shows any outstanding tasks due to be completed within the next seven 
days (or however many you change the setting at the top of the screen to). 

 
 
You may print the displayed table of tasks using the suitably labelled button. 
Should any tasks be outstanding then a warning will be displayed as you click on the 
‘meetings’ button. An example of the warning is shown below. 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Utilities    Chapter 10 - 12 

  



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 1 

 

 
Chapter 11 

  

Using the web site 

 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
11.1   Using the Worsfold Software web site      11.1 
11.2   Accessing the web site from within the package    11.5 
11.3   Installing a downloaded update      11.10 
 

 

11.1   Using the Worsfold Software web site 
Early in 2005 a web site was established to enable users of the Worsfold Software 
packages to stay up to date with both the latest enhancements and the latest 
versions of each of our software packages. 
If, for some reason, you discover a fault in the software then please check the web 
site first. It may very well be that others have discovered it before you and it has 
already been rectified and a new version made available. I won’t annoy you with an 
email every time a small change is made. 
The name of the web site is :  http://www.worsfoldsoftware.co.nz 
The site has a FAQ (Frequently Asked Questions) page and both background 
information and package specific information is frequently updated here. 
This could well be your first port of call if you have a question concerning the 
package. 
The ‘Home’ page is shown below.  



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 2 

 

 
Users of Education Outside the Classroom should keep an eye on the fifth column, 
where latest information is added to the top every time a change is made. Links here 
take you to various places of immediate interest. 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 3 

 

At the top of the screen are some buttons…. 

 

 
.. and, while you are welcome to browse them all, the one of most interest to EOTC 
users is the one labelled ‘EOTC’, which leads to the package’s home page. 
 
This page has four buttons which take you to : 

a) Downloads - from whence you can access the latest version and the manual. 
 

 
There are four possible downloads. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 4 

 

1)     The first is the UPDATE process for those who have already installed 
the package.  This is a small download which will provide you with a file :  
EOTCUpdate.msi.  Download it to somewhere suitable (e.g. your desktop – 
instructions follow shortly in the chapter) and double-click on the downloaded 
file to run it, then delete the downloaded file. 
2)    The second update is a FULL installation which can be used to evaluate 
the software. You will be registered as a ‘demonstration’ version and, should 
you subsequently purchase the package, then any data you have entered 
while investigating the package will still be available. 
3)    The third download is the small EOTC Installation Manual 
4)    The fourth download is a .pdf version of this manual. 

 
In the centre of the illustration above you will see a link to ‘Instructions on this 
download process’ – further details of which follow in this chapter. 

 
b)  Latest News – which details recent enhancements to the package. 

 

 
 

At the time of writing, of course, there have been no changes to the original 
version. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 5 

 

c) View Brochure – wherein you can learn more about the package 
 

d) Order form – where you can find information relating to ordering the 
package. 

 

 

 

 

11.2   Accessing the web site from within the package  
At the top of the main screen there are several menu headings.  One of these relates 
to the web site . 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 6 

 

There are five options on the menu. 

1.  Go to the web site 

Provided that your computer is on-line (connected to the internet) then clicking this 
menu option will take you directly to the Worsfold Software Ltd web site. 

 

A button at the top of the screen closes the package browser. Remember that while 
using the package browser you must use the <-Backspace button as a ‘back’ button 
to return to a previous web page. 

2.  Download the latest version of EOTC. 

This option will result in the appearance of the following window. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 7 

 

 

Click ‘Save’ to download the update to your computer….and a window such as that 
shown below will appear, asking where you wish to store the download. 
 

 

It is usual to save the download to your desktop, so click ‘Desktop’ on the left hand 
side of the window, then click ‘Save’. As a result, the download file will arrive on your 
desktop…. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 8 

 

 

See section 11.4 below for full instructions on how to download and install an 
update. 

3. View notes on the latest changes 

This option will display, in the package browser, the ‘Latest news’ web page from the 
Worsfold Software site – relating to Future Indicative. As new releases are issued 
notes relating to each will be added to the TOP of the display below so that the 
latest information is always right at the top. 

 

4. Instructions for installation of download 

These instructions are the same as those in item 2 above. They will be displayed on 
the package browser. 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 9 

 

5. Download the manual 

This option will deliver, to your desktop, a pdf version of this manual.   

    Save it to your desktop…. 

 

     

… and double-click on it to open the .pdf file to view the manual. 

 

You may, if you so wish, print the manual from this screen using the commands at 
the top of the display screen.  Please note that the above image includes an image 
of itself which includes an image of itself.  (I stopped there…) 

 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 10 

 

11.3   How to download and install an update  
This is the process you must use to download an updated version of the program 
from the Worsfold Software Ltd web site and to install it on to your computer. 

N.B.  To install a new version you MUST NOT have the program running.  
Close the program (if it is running) before installing an update.  

Downloading 

This process was detailed above and is repeated here. 

Regardless of which way you access the download (via the package menu item or 
from the web site via your own browser) you will be given the option to ‘Open’ or 
‘Save’ the download. 

Select the ‘Save’ option and save it to your desktop. 

 

 

Click ‘Save’ to download the update to your computer….and a window such as that 
shown below will appear, asking where you wish to store the download. 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 11 

 

 

It is usual to save the download to your desktop, so click ‘Desktop’ on the left hand 
side of the window, then click ‘Save’. As a result, the download file will arrive on your 
desktop…. 

 

 

The download will consist of the file : EOTCUpdate.msi 

That’s the first part of the process. 

Installation 

To get the new version of the program double-click on the downloaded file, and the 
installation dialogue will appear as shown below. 

The screen below indicates that the process has found the package on your 
computer and allows you to ‘Repair’ it by installing the latest version. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 12 

 

 

Click ‘Finish’ to complete the installation process. A progress bar will appear, but very 
quickly you should arrive at the final screen : 

 

Click ‘Close’ and you are ready to begin using the new version. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 13 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 1 

 

 

Appendix One 
 

Sample Documents 
 
 
In this appendix you will find examples of all of the standard documents. 
These examples may also be viewed from within the package by visiting 
Configuration / Risk levels / Attached documents – and clicking on the ‘View’ buttons 
in the right hand table. 
There are many pages of examples here.  You may alter these documents to meet 
your own needs via ‘Printing utility’ / ‘Document design’  



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 2 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 3 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 4 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 5 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 6 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 7 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 8 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 9 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 10 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 11 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 12 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 13 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 14 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 15 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 16 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 17 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 18 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 19 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 20 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 21 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 22 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 23 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 24 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 25 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 26 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 27 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 28 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 29 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 30 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 31 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 32 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 33 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 34 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 35 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 36 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 37 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 38 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 39 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 40 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 41 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 42 

 

 
 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 43 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 44 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 45 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 46 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 47 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 48 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 49 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 50 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 51 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 52 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 53 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 54 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 55 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 56 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 57 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 58 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 59 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 60 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 61 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 62 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 63 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 64 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 65 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 66 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 67 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 68 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 69 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 70 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 71 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 72 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 73 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix I - 74 

 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix II - 1 

 

 
Appendix Two 

 

Worsfold.csv 
 
 
Three Student Management Systems kindly provide the facility to export some of 
their student data in a format which can be then used by Worsfold Software 
programs to import that student data. 
Kamar, PCSchool and IES provide this facility.  (MUSAC does not, as Worsfold 
Software packages extract data directly from the MUSAC databases) 
The link to MUSAC is ‘live’, meaning that whenever schools extract data from the 
MUSAQC databases it is the latest available.  The worsfold.csv file from Kamar, 
PCSchool and IES is NOT live.  The data is only as good as the last time you carried 
out the export.  To ensure that you regularly have access to the latest data you 
=should ensure that you visit your SMS package and generate the worsfold.csv 
export on a reasonably regular basis – at least one each term. 
The following is an example of and the structure of the worsfold.csv file. 
 
H,KAMAR,2 
S,7376,0132696956,Adams,Adams,Marion,Marion,Marion Elisabeth, Marion 
Elisabeth,11KN,,Ngarimu,11,F,Other European,Other European,13/06/1993,Mr J & 
Mrs M Adams,Mrs Margaret Adams,Mr Jeremy Adams,,,354 
1523,madams@xtra.co.nz,195 Pukawai Crescent,Waipukanui,Christchurch,,8094, 195 
Pukawai Crescent, Waipukanui,,Christchurch,8094,11ENG-AA;11S13CO-
CO;11M12GB-GB;11ART-PE;11FRE-PI;11GEO-MN;RC-MN 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix II - 2 

 

R,7376,90018,3,M,3/08/2009 
R,7376,90019,3,M,13/05/2009 
R,7376,90021,3,N,26/05/2009 
R,7376,90052,3,M,3/11/2009 
M,11ACC,90022,3 
M,11ACC,90023,3 
M,11ACC,90024,2 
M,11ACC,90026,3 
M,11ACC,90027,3 
M,11ACC,90028,2 
M,11ART,90018,3 
 
There are four different types of records in worsfold.csv 
 
1.   H,KAMAR,2 

This is the ‘header record’ which indicates that it is a valid ‘Kamar’ export – 
version 2.  (N.B. All three SMS systems use the word ‘Kamar’ in their header 
record. 

2.   S,7376,0123456789,Adams,Adams,Marion,Marion,Marion Elisabeth, Marion 
Elisabeth,11KN,,Ngarimu,11,F,Other European,Other European,13/06/1993,Mr J & 
Mrs M Adams,Mrs Margaret Adams,Mr Jeremy Adams,,,354 
1523,madams@xtra.co.nz,195 Pukawai Crescent,Waipukanui,Christchurch,,8094, 195 
Pukawai Crescent, Waipukanui,,Christchurch,8094,11ENG-AA;11S13CO-
CO;11M12GB-GB;11ART-PE;11FRE-PI;11GEO-MN;RC-MN 
This is the main data record for the student. It consistes of the following thirty-five 
fields, separated by commas (for ‘csv’ stands for ‘comma separated variables’) 

S    A student record 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix II - 3 

 

7376    The student’s record ID within the school 
0123456789   The student’s NSID 
Adams    Family name (Legal) 
Adams    Family name (Preferred) 
Marion    First name (Legal) 
Marion    First name (Preferred) 
Marion Elisabeth  Full first names (Legal) 
Marion Elisabeth  Full first names (Preferred) 
11KN    Class 
    Timetable 
Ngarimu   House 
11    Year level 
F    Gender 
Other European  Ethnicity 1 
Other European  Ethnicity 2 
13/06/1993   Date of birth 
Mr J & Mrs M Adams  Caregiver salutation 
Mrs Margaret Adams  Caregiver 1 
Mr Jeremy Adams  Caregiver 2 
    SCG1 
    SCG2 
354 1523   Home phone 
madams@xtra.co.nz  Email 
195 Pukawai Crescent  Physical Address 1 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix II - 4 

 

    Physical Address 2 
Waipukanui   Physical Address Suburb 
Christchurch   Physical Address Town 
8094    Physical Address postcode 
195 Pukawai Crescent  Postal address 1 
    Postal address 2 
Waipukanui   Postal address suburb 
Christchurch   Postal address town 
8094    Postal address postcode 
11ENG-AA;11S13CO-CO;11M12GB-GB;11ART-PE;11FRE-PI;11GEO-MN;RC-
MN    Subject-Teacher combinations separated by ; 

3.    R,7376,90018,3,M,3/08/2009 
       There may be several of these records for each student, being their standards 
and results. 
 R    Result record 

7376    Student ID within school 
90018    Standard number 
3    Level 
M    Result 
3/08/2009   Date 

4.    M,11ACC,90022,3 
 
       At the end of the file, after the students and their standards records there may 
be a number of M records. These represent the subjects offered and their attached 
standards 

M    Subject record 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Appendix II - 5 

 

11ACC    Option code 
90022    Standard taken by students taking this subject 
3    Level of the Standard 

 
  
This brings us to the end of the manual. 
Please feel free to contact the author to suggest enhancements to the package 
and/or the manual. 
Contact details : 
Phone  03 449 2094 
Email : randcbutler@inspire.net.nz 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                   Education Outside the Classroom 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The web  site   Chapter 6 - 2 

INDEX 

6 
64-bit computer   .................................................................................... 1.6 

A 
Access database  1.1 ............................................................................... 1.1 
Action Plan Goals 2.20 ........................................................................... 2.20 
Alarms re meetings 10.11 .................................................................... 10.11 
Approval in Principle 5.3 .......................................................................... 5.3 
Attach Students to Events 5.18 .............................................................. 5.18 

C 
Calendar ................................................................................................. 6.6 
Caregiver details ................................................................................... 3.12 
Classroom Manager ................................................................................. 2.4 
Configuration    ....................................................................................... 2.6 
Configuration .......................................................................................... 2.1 
Contact details ...................................................................................... 10.2 
Contractors  ............................................................................................ 4.1 
Contractors  ............................................................................................ 4.4 
Conventions .............................................................................................. ix 
Copyright ................................................................................................. vii 

D 
Database - emailing  ............................................................................... 9.4 
Designing documents  ............................................................................. 6.8 
Document design  ................................................................................... 6.8 
Document Logos  .................................................................................... 2.8 
Document Previews .............................................................................. 2.14 
Document Printing  ............................................................................... 6.18 
Download an update .. ........................................................................ 11.10 
Downloads… ......................................................................................... 11.3 

E 
Email students  ....................................................................................... 4.5 
Email your database  ............................................................................... 9.4 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                         Star Course Management 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Index  

Emails  ................................................................................................... 2.7 
Emails sent  ............................................................................................ 9.4 
Emergency Phone Numbers  .................................................................. 2.14 
End of Year Process  ............................................................................... 9.2 
Entry code  ........................................................................................... 1.14 
\eotc directory  ....................................................................................... 1.9 
eotc2011.mdb  ....................................................................................... 1.1 
Event Approval  ...................................................................................... 5.6 
Event Documents  ................................................................................. 5.19 
Event RAMS and SAP  ........................................................................... 5.13 
Event Report and Evaluation  ................................................................. 5.24 
Events 
Attach Students to ............................................................................. 5.18 

Events  ................................................................................................... 5.1 

F 
fireg.lic  ................................................................................................ 1.11 
Frequently Asked Questions ................................................................... 11.1 

G 
Global permissions  ................................................................................. 9.6 

H 
Hazard Assessment  .............................................................................. 5.13 
Hazards register  ................................................................................... 2.19 

I 
IES ........................................................................................................ 2.4 
Importing Staff  ...................................................................................... 4.2 
Importing students  ................................................................................ 3.3 
Incident severity levels  ......................................................................... 5.27 
Incidents  ............................................................................................. 5.25 
Install an update  ................................................................................ 11.11 
Installation Manual  ............................................................................... 11.4 
Installation  ............................................................................................ 1.2 

K 
Kamar  ............................................................................................ 2.4, 2.6 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                         Star Course Management 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Index  

L 
latest Changes  ..................................................................................... 11.9 
Latest News  ......................................................................................... 11.5 
Leaders  ................................................................................................. 4.1 
Levels of Risk 
Attached Documents  ......................................................................... 2.13 

Levels of Risk  ...................................................................................... 2.11 
License ..................................................................................................... vii 
Licensing  ..................................................................................... 1.15, 1.16 

M 
Manual  - downloading  ....................................................................... 11.10 
Manual  ........................................................................................... 1.2. 1.7 
manual  .................................................................................................. 1.7 
Meeting times  ........................................................................................ 2.7 
Microsoft  ............................................................................................... 1.1 
Ministry of Education  ............................................................................ 2.11 
Multiple selections  .................................................................................... ix 
MUSAC  .................................................................................................. 2.4 
MUSAC Staff  .......................................................................................... 4.2 

N 
Networking  ............................................................................. 1.3, 1.8, 1.13 

O 
Official documents  ................................................................................. 2.9 
Organisations  ................................................................................. 4.1, 4.4 

P 
Package Links  ........................................................................................ 2.4 
Password  ............................................................................................. 1.14 
PCSchool  ............................................................................................... 2.4 
Performing Searches  .............................................................................. 8.1 
Permissions - global setting of  ................................................................ 9.6 
Photograph Directories  ......................................................................... 2.22 
Printing Calendars  .................................................................................. 6.6 
Printing Documents  .............................................................................. 6.18 
Printing Lists  .......................................................................................... 6.6 
Printing Utility  ........................................................................................ 6.1 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                         Star Course Management 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Index  

Program files x86 directory  ..................................................................... 1.6 

R 
Rams 
Critical Incident Management  ............................................................ 2.18 
Docs and guidelines  .......................................................................... 2.18 

RAMS  .................................................................................................. 2.15 
Registration  ......................................................................................... 1.15 
Risk Management Plan  ......................................................................... 5.14 

S 
Sample Documents  .................................................................... Appendix 1 
SAP Entries  .......................................................................................... 2.20 
Search for students  ................................................................................ 8.1 
Send Emails to event people  ................................................................. 5.29 
Senior leader Evaluation  ....................................................................... 5.23 
Sent Emails  ........................................................................................... 9.4 
Shortcut  ................................................................................................ 1.0 
Spurious examples  ................................................................................... ix 
Staff 
Basic Information  ............................................................................... 4.3 
Basic Information  ............................................................................... 4.6 
Emergency Details  .............................................................................. 4.7 

Staff Qualifications  ................................................................................. 4.9 
Staff Skills  ............................................................................................. 4.8 
Staff  ...................................................................................................... 4.1 
Student Manager  ................................................................................... 2.4 
Student Roles  ...................................................................................... 5.22 
Student Selector  .................................................................................... 3.3 
Student Strengths  ................................................................................ 5.20 
Students 
Basic Information  ............................................................................... 3.5 

Students - finding  .................................................................................. 8.1 
Students' Action Plan Goals  ................................................................ 3.112 
Students' Blanket Approvals  .................................................................. 3.18 
Students' Events  .................................................................................... 3.8 
Students' General Notes  ....................................................................... 3.17 
Students' Medical details  ...................................................................... 3.15 
Students  ................................................................................................ 3.1 
system files  ........................................................................................... 1.2 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                         Star Course Management 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Index  

T 
Thanks  ..................................................................................................... x 

U 
Unofficial documents  .............................................................................. 2.9 
Update students from Kamar  .................................................................. 3.3 
Update students from MUSAC  ................................................................. 3.3 
User Entry Code  ..................................................................................... 2.3 
User Name  ............................................................................................ 2.3 
User Password  ....................................................................................... 2.4 
User rights  ............................................................................................. 2.4 
Users  .................................................................................................... 2.3 
Utilities  .................................................................................................. 9.1 

W 
Warranty .................................................................................................. vii 
Web site – access from within the package ............................................ 11.6 
Web site  .............................................................................................. 11.1 
Worsfold Software web site  .................................................................. 11.1 
Worsfold.csv  .......................................................................................... 2.6 
Worsfold.csv App  ....................................................................... Appendix 2 

 


